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Introduction

The statistical tabulations in this volume are based on a Berkeley IGS Poll completed online in English and Spanish February 14-20, 2023
among 7,512 California registered voters, including a weighted subsample of 1,744 Republicans. The survey was conducted by the
Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) at the University of California, Berkeley. Funding for the poll was provided in part by the Los
Angeles Times.

The poll was conducted by distributing email invitations to stratified random samples of the state’s registered voters. Each email invited
voters to participate in a non-partisan survey conducted by the University and provided a link to the IGS website where the survey was
housed. Reminder emails were distributed to non-responding voters and an opt out link was provided for voters not wishing to receive
further email invitations.

Samples of California registered voters with email addresses were derived from information contained on the official voter registration
rolls and provided to IGS by Political Data, Inc., a leading supplier of registered voter lists.

To protect the anonymity of respondents, voters’ email addresses and all other personally identifiable information derived from the
original voter listing were purged from the data file and replaced with a unique and anonymous identification number during data
processing. In addition, after the completion of data collection, post-stratification weights were applied to the survey data file to align the
sample of registered voters to population characteristics of the registered voters statewide and within major regions of the state.

The sampling error associated with the survey results is difficult to calculate precisely because of sample stratification and the
post-stratification weighting. Nevertheless, it is likely that findings based on the overall sample of registered voters are subject to a
sampling error of approximately +/-2 percentage points at the 95% confidence level, while the approximate sampling error of findings
from the subsample of registered Republicans is approximately +/- 3.5 percentage points.



Regional definitions referenced in this report

The results from the state’s geographic regions referenced in this volume are comprised of the following counties:

Los Angeles County (Los Angeles County)
Orange County (Orange County)

San Diego County (San Diego County)

Inland Empire (Riverside, San Bernardino and Imperial counties)

Central Coast (Ventura, Santa Barbara, San Luis Obispo, Monterey, Santa Cruz and San Benito counties)

Sacramento Valley (Shasta, Tehama, Glenn, Butte, Colusa, Yuba, Placer, Sutter, Yolo, El Dorado, and Sacramento counties)
San Joaquin Valley (San Joaquin, Stanislaus, Merced, Madera, Fresno, Kings, Tulare, and Kern counties)

Central Valley (net) (includes all counties in the Sacramento Valley and San Joaquin Valley referenced above)

SF Bay Area (Alameda, Contra Costa, San Francisco, Marin, Napa, Sonoma, Solano, San Mateo, Santa
Clara).

North Coast/Sierras (Del Norte, Siskiyou, Modoc, Humboldt, Trinity, Lassen, Mendocino, Plumas, Sierra, Nevada, Lake, Alpine,
Amador, Calaveras, Tuolumne, Mono, Mariposa, Inyo counties.)



About the Institute of Governmental Studies

The Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) is an interdisciplinary organized research unit that pursues a vigorous program of research,
education, publication and public service. A component of the University of California system’s flagship Berkeley campus, IGS is the oldest
organized research unit in the UC system and the oldest public policy research center in the state. 1GS’s co-directors are Professor Eric
Schickler and Associate Professor G. Cristina Mora.

IGS conducts periodic surveys of public opinion in California on matters of politics and public policy through its Berkeley IGS Poll. The
poll seeks to provide a broad measure of contemporary public opinion, and to generate data for subsequent scholarly analysis. The director
of the Berkeley IGS Poll is Mark DiCamillo. For a complete listing of stories issued by the Berkeley IGS Poll go to
https://www.igs.berkeley.edu/research/berkeley-igs-poll.
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Feb 2023 Berkeley IGS Poll — Statewide Registered Voters

Table 1: Q1 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region

Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacrament$giNorth SF North Urban Suburbalural/naDemocraRepublicNiPP /otHother NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- Val- Joaquin Bay Coast/ voter likely
geles County pire ley ley Val- Area Sier- voter
County (to- ley ras
tal)
unweighted n 7512.00 1781.00 893.00 538.00 716.00 497.00 1124.00 627.00 497.00 1826.00 137.00 3328.00 3136.00 1048.00 4204.00 1366.00 1942.00 465.00 1477.00 5941.00 1571.00
weighted n 7512.00 1903.00 691.00 597.00 851.00 477.00 1304.00 618.00 685.00 1537.00 153.00 3291.00 3137.00 1084.00 3468.00 1755.00 2289.00 538.00 1751.00 5149.00 2363.00
Approve (net) 0.57 0.62 0.54 0.50 0.49 0.56 0.44 0.43 0.45 0.70 0.49 0.62 0.56 0.43 0.86 0.08 0.50 0.38 0.54 0.58 0.53
Approve 0.23 0.24 0.18 0.20 0.26 0.22 0.17 0.19 0.15 0.28 0.15 0.24 0.23 0.18 0.39 0.02 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.25 0.17
strongly
Approve 0.34 0.38 0.37 0.30 0.24 0.34 0.27 0.24 0.30 0.42 0.34 0.39 0.33 0.26 0.46 0.06 0.38 0.26 0.41 0.33 0.36
somewhat
Disapprove (net) 0.40 0.33 0.42 0.47 0.47 0.41 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.28 0.50 0.33 0.41 0.54 0.11 0.91 0.44 0.57 0.40 0.40 0.39
Disapprove 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.10 0.07 0.06 0.15 0.18 0.14 0.07 0.14
somewhat
Disapprove 0.30 0.22 0.31 0.39 0.39 0.31 0.42 0.41 0.42 0.20 0.41 0.23 0.33 0.44 0.04 0.84 0.28 0.39 0.25 0.33 0.24
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.02 0.08




Feb 2023 Berkeley IGS Poll — Statewide Registered Voters

Table 2: Q1 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Gender Age Race Nativity U'mon member
in household
Total Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino SpanishEnglish Black Asian/ Amer Tribal No Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- af- tribal coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/  fili- af- try
nant nant/bilingual Na- a- fili-
(Latino)(Latino) tive tion a-
Amer tion
unweighted n 7512.003802.003708.001195.001161.001172.00 1989.00 1995.00 1232.00 763.00 4001.002011.00695.00 1169.00594.00 771.00 149.00 41.00 108.00 5988.001507.001558.005929.00
weighted n 7512.003667.00 3843.00 1324.00 1341.00 1194.00 1752.00 1902.00 1167.00 735.00 3958.002002.00610.00 1241.00444.00 1007.00135.00 32.00 103.00 5947.001561.001527.005968.00
Approve (net) 0.57 0.55 0.58 0.54 0.54 0.60 0.56 0.59 0.58 0.60 0.54 0.58 0.66 0.55 0.72 0.59 0.46 0.52 0.45 0.55 0.61 0.58 0.56
Approve 0.23 0.20 0.25 0.07 0.13 0.20 0.30 0.35 0.33 0.38 0.23 0.22 0.33 0.17 0.34 0.18 0.15 0.20 0.13 0.21 0.28 0.25 0.22
strongly
Approve 0.34 0.36 0.33 0.46 0.42 0.41 0.26 0.24 0.26 0.22 0.31 0.35 0.33 0.38 0.38 0.41 0.32 0.32 0.31 0.34 0.33 0.33 0.35
somewhat
Disapprove (net) 0.40 0.42 0.37 0.37 0.41 0.37 0.42 0.40 0.41 0.40 0.44 0.38 0.29 0.40 0.21 0.33 0.52 0.48 0.53 0.41 0.34 0.39 0.40
Disapprove 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.15 0.15 0.09 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.10
somewhat
Disapprove 0.30 0.33 0.28 0.22 0.27 0.27 0.35 0.36 0.36 0.37 0.35 0.27 0.18 0.30 0.12 0.24 0.49 0.47 0.49 0.32 0.24 0.30 0.30
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.09 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.04
Table 3: Q1 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President? (Statewide Registered Voters)
Political ideology Education Household income Tenure
Total  Strongly Somewhadfloderat&omewhaitrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000$200,000 Own Single-  Not Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or (to- family single-
ser- ser- eral eral high grad- lege/tradaate uate $20,000 more tal) de- family
va- va- school  uate school (BA) edu- tached de-
tive tive grad- ca- tached
uate tion
unweighted n 7512.00 634.00 996.00 2343.00 1679.00 1832.00 156.00 704.00 2048.00 2378.00 2200.00 651.00 746.00 886.00 1458.00 2208.00 1362.00 4016.00 3207.00 808.00 2766.00
weighted n 7512.00 899.00 1115.00 2491.00 1473.00 1528.00 222.00 1027.00 2926.00 2096.00 1212.00 781.00 928.00 1012.00 1591.00 2015.00 1019.00 3661.00 2944.00 714.00 2979.00
Approve (net) 0.57 0.12 0.20 0.56 0.85 0.83 0.68 0.48 0.52 0.60 0.68 0.60 0.54 0.57 0.52 0.57 0.63 0.55 0.54 0.58 0.60
Approve 0.23 0.07 0.08 0.19 0.36 0.35 0.44 0.15 0.20 0.21 0.31 0.17 0.23 0.21 0.21 0.24 0.26 0.26 0.25 0.27 0.22
strongly
Approve 0.34 0.05 0.11 0.37 0.49 0.49 0.24 0.33 0.32 0.38 0.36 0.43 0.31 0.36 0.32 0.33 0.37 0.29 0.29 0.31 0.38
somewhat
Disapprove (net) 0.40 0.85 0.79 0.38 0.12 0.14 0.21 0.47 0.45 0.36 0.31 0.34 0.39 0.39 0.45 0.41 0.34 0.43 0.44 0.39 0.35
Disapprove 0.09 0.04 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.07 0.14 0.11 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.13
somewhat
Disapprove 0.30 0.81 0.68 0.27 0.04 0.04 0.13 0.36 0.34 0.28 0.24 0.20 0.28 0.28 0.36 0.32 0.28 0.37 0.38 0.32 0.23
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.11 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04
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Table 4: Q1 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Marital status

Voting in Nov 2020 election

Party identification

Total Married Not SeparatedYingle/ Non- Voted Biden Trump DemocratStrong Not RepublicaStrong Not Independeighn Lean Pure
mar- di- never voter (net) voter voter (net) Demo-  strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde-
ried/ vorced/  mar- crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen-

live wid- ried crat lican pub- lican dent/other
to- owed lican
gether
unweighted n 7512.00 3859.00 611.00 1143.00 1846.00 1398.00 6114.00 3096.00 845.00 4872.00 2662.00 2206.00 1714.00 682.00 1031.00 2609.00 1084.00 618.00 906.00
weighted n 7512.00 3560.00 579.00 1276.00 2072.00 1712.00 5800.00 3604.00 1904.00 4268.00 2230.00 2037.00 2265.00 998.00 1265.00 2750.00 1014.00 769.00 967.00
Approve (net) 0.57 0.54 0.52 0.62 0.60 0.52 0.58 0.87 0.06 0.87 0.94 0.80 0.08 0.03 0.11 0.45 0.80 0.08 0.37
Approve 0.23 0.25 0.17 0.30 0.15 0.16 0.25 0.38 0.02 0.37 0.53 0.19 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.11 0.20 0.02 0.09
strongly
Approve 0.34 0.29 0.35 0.32 0.45 0.36 0.34 0.49 0.04 0.51 0.42 0.60 0.06 0.02 0.09 0.33 0.60 0.06 0.28
somewhat
Disapprove (net) 0.40 0.44 0.42 0.37 0.33 0.39 0.40 0.11 0.93 0.10 0.04 0.16 0.91 0.94 0.88 0.50 0.15 0.92 0.53
Disapprove 0.09 0.07 0.18 0.06 0.13 0.16 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.04 0.12 0.10 0.03 0.16 0.13 0.10 0.14 0.17
somewhat
Disapprove 0.30 0.36 0.24 0.31 0.20 0.23 0.32 0.04 0.87 0.02 0.00 0.04 0.81 0.92 0.72 0.36 0.05 0.78 0.36
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.07 0.09 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.06 0.05 0.01 0.10




Feb 2023 Berkeley IGS Poll — Statewide Registered Voters

Table 5: Q2 How likely do you think it is that President Biden and the new Congress will be able to make progress and act upon the most important
issues facing the country? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacramenf$giNorth SF North Urban Suburbalural/naDemocraRepublichNiPP /otHother NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- Val- Joaquin Bay Coast/ voter likely
geles County pire ley ley Val- Area Sier- voter
County (to- ley ras
tal)
unweighted n 7512.00 1781.00 893.00 538.00 716.00 497.00 1124.00 627.00 497.00 1826.00 137.00 3328.00 3136.00 1048.00 4204.00 1366.00 1942.00 465.00 1477.00 5941.00 1571.00
weighted n 7512.00 1903.00 691.00 597.00 851.00 477.00 1304.00 618.00 685.00 1537.00 153.00 3291.00 3137.00 1084.00 3468.00 1755.00 2289.00 538.00 1751.00 5149.00 2363.00
Likely (net) 0.32 0.35 0.31 0.33 0.31 0.29 0.30 0.26 0.33 0.32 0.34 0.35 0.31 0.28 0.47 0.09 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.30 0.37
Very likely 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.02 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.11 0.01 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.08
Somewhat 0.26 0.29 0.25 0.24 0.23 0.21 0.24 0.21 0.26 0.28 0.32 0.28 0.25 0.22 0.36 0.08 0.24 0.23 0.24 0.24 0.30
likely
Unlikely (net) 0.66 0.62 0.67 0.66 0.69 0.70 0.69 0.72 0.66 0.66 0.65 0.63 0.68 0.71 0.52 0.89 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.69 0.60
Not too likely 0.39 0.37 0.41 0.31 0.42 0.40 0.40 0.44 0.36 0.42 0.33 0.39 0.40 0.38 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.42 0.39 0.41 0.36
Not at all 0.27 0.25 0.27 0.35 0.27 0.30 0.29 0.28 0.30 0.24 0.32 0.24 0.28 0.32 0.13 0.50 0.30 0.28 0.31 0.28 0.24
likely
No opinion 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02

Table 6: Q2 How likely do you think it is that President Biden and the new Congress will be able to make progress and act upon the most important
issues facing the country? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Union member

Gender Age Race Nativity in household
Total Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino SpanishEnglish Black Asian/ Amer Tribal No Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- af- tribal coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/  fili- af- try
nant nant/bilingual Na- a- fili-
(Latino)(Latino) tive tion a-
Amer tion
unweighted n 7512.003802.003708.001195.001161.00 1172.00 1989.00 1995.00 1232.00 763.00 4001.002011.00695.00 1169.00594.00 771.00 149.00 41.00 108.00 5988.001507.001558.005929.00
weighted n 7512.003667.003843.00 1324.00 1341.00 1194.00 1752.00 1902.00 1167.00 735.00 3958.002002.00610.00 1241.00444.00 1007.00135.00 32.00 103.00 5947.001561.001527.005968.00
Likely (net) 0.32 0.27 0.37 0.31 0.26 0.31 0.33 0.38 0.34 0.43 0.24 0.44 0.64 0.36 0.49 0.36 0.35 0.31 0.36 0.28 0.47 0.32 0.33
Very likely 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.03 0.12 0.25 0.06 0.12 0.09 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.05 0.13 0.05 0.07
Somewhat 0.26 0.21 0.30 0.26 0.23 0.25 0.26 0.29 0.25 0.35 0.21 0.31 0.39 0.30 0.36 0.28 0.34 0.31 0.35 0.24 0.34 0.26 0.26
likely
Unlikely (net) 0.66 0.72 0.61 0.66 0.72 0.67 0.66 0.61 0.64 0.57 0.75 0.55 0.35 0.62 0.49 0.60 0.64 0.69 0.63 0.70 0.51 0.68 0.66
Not too likely 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.40 0.36 0.39 0.40 0.41 0.39 0.44 0.31 0.22 0.35 0.33 0.38 0.18 0.30 0.15 0.41 0.31 0.40 0.39
Not at all 0.27 0.32 0.22 0.27 0.32 0.31 0.27 0.21 0.24 0.18 0.31 0.24 0.14 0.26 0.16 0.22 0.46 0.39 0.48 0.29 0.20 0.27 0.27
likely
No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02
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Table 7: Q2 How likely do you think it is that President Biden and the new Congress will be able to make progress and act upon the most important
issues facing the country? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Political ideology

Education

Household income

Tenure
Total Strongly Somewha¥loderat8omewhatrongly Not High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000$200,000 Own Single- Not Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or (to- family single-
ser- ser- eral eral high grad- lege/tradaate uate $20,000 more tal) de- family
va- va- school  uate school (BA) edu- tached de-
tive tive grad- ca- tached
uate tion
unweighted n 7512.00 634.00 996.00 2343.00 1679.00 1832.00 156.00 704.00 2048.00 2378.00 2200.00 651.00 746.00 886.00 1458.00 2208.00 1362.00 4016.00 3207.00 808.00 2766.00
weighted n 7512.00 899.00 1115.00 2491.00 1473.00 1528.00 222.00 1027.00 2926.00 2096.00 1212.00 781.00 928.00 1012.00 1591.00 2015.00 1019.00 3661.00 2944.00 714.00 2979.00
Likely (net) 0.32 0.18 0.18 0.35 0.42 0.37 0.72 0.34 0.32 0.29 0.31 0.45 0.44 0.36 0.29 0.27 0.24 0.30 0.27 0.41 0.35
Very likely 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.33 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.08
Somewhat 0.26 0.13 0.13 0.29 0.34 0.29 0.39 0.27 0.24 0.25 0.27 0.35 0.32 0.26 0.25 0.24 0.18 0.25 0.23 0.35 0.27
likely
Unlikely (net) 0.66 0.81 0.79 0.62 0.57 0.62 0.27 0.63 0.67 0.70 0.68 0.53 0.54 0.62 0.69 0.72 0.76 0.69 0.72 0.58 0.64
Not too likely 0.39 0.29 0.39 0.40 0.44 0.39 0.15 0.39 0.39 0.42 0.41 0.34 0.29 0.37 0.43 0.41 0.45 0.40 0.42 0.30 0.39
Not at all 0.27 0.53 0.41 0.22 0.13 0.23 0.13 0.24 0.29 0.28 0.27 0.20 0.25 0.25 0.26 0.31 0.31 0.30 0.30 0.27 0.25
likely
No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02

Table 8: Q2 How likely do you think it is that President Biden and the new Congress will be able to

issues facing the country? (Statewide Registered Voters)

make progress and act upon the most important

Marital status

Voting in Nov 2020 election

Party identification

Total Married Not Separatedfingle/ Non- Voted Biden Trump DemocratStrong Not RepublicaStrong Not Independeiighn Lean Pure
mar- di- never voter (net) voter voter (net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde-
ried/ vorced/  mar- crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen-

live wid- ried crat lican pub- lican dent/other
to- owed lican
gether
unweighted n 7512.00 3859.00 611.00 1143.00 1846.00 1398.00 6114.00 3096.00 845.00 4872.00 2662.00 2206.00 1714.00 682.00 1031.00 2609.00 1084.00 618.00 906.00
weighted n 7512.00 3560.00 579.00 1276.00 2072.00 1712.00 5800.00 3604.00 1904.00 4268.00 2230.00 2037.00 2265.00 998.00 1265.00 2750.00 1014.00 769.00 967.00
Likely (net) 0.32 0.29 0.27 0.42 0.33 0.33 0.32 0.44 0.10 0.47 0.53 0.40 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.24 0.38 0.08 0.22
Very likely 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.09 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.02 0.09 0.15 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.05
Somewhat 0.26 0.23 0.24 0.33 0.28 0.26 0.26 0.35 0.08 0.38 0.39 0.36 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.20 0.35 0.06 0.16
likely
Unlikely (net) 0.66 0.70 0.71 0.57 0.64 0.64 0.67 0.55 0.89 0.52 0.46 0.60 0.90 0.89 0.90 0.73 0.61 0.90 0.73
Not too likely 0.39 0.41 0.39 0.34 0.40 0.37 0.40 0.39 0.40 0.38 0.36 0.41 0.40 0.36 0.44 0.39 0.38 0.39 0.41
Not at all 0.27 0.29 0.32 0.23 0.24 0.27 0.27 0.16 0.48 0.14 0.10 0.19 0.49 0.54 0.46 0.34 0.24 0.51 0.31
likel,
No c?,pinion 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.05
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Table 9: Q3 With regard to the situation in Ukraine, do you think the United States is doing too much, about the right amount or too little to
support Ukraine in its war with Russia? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacramenf$giNorth SF North Urban Suburbalural/naDemocraRepublichNiPP /otHother NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- Val- Joaquin Bay Coast/ voter likely
geles County pire ley ley Val- Area Sier- voter
County (to- ley ras
tal)
unweighted n 7512.00 1781.00 893.00 538.00 716.00 497.00 1124.00 627.00 497.00 1826.00 137.00 3328.00 3136.00 1048.00 4204.00 1366.00 1942.00 465.00 1477.00 5941.00 1571.00
weighted n 7512.00 1903.00 691.00 597.00 851.00 477.00 1304.00 618.00 685.00 1537.00 153.00 3291.00 3137.00 1084.00 3468.00 1755.00 2289.00 538.00 1751.00 5149.00 2363.00
Too much 0.27 0.26 0.25 0.36 0.31 0.24 0.29 0.25 0.33 0.23 0.28 0.27 0.25 0.33 0.14 0.52 0.28 0.37 0.26 0.28 0.24
About the right 0.44 0.47 0.43 0.39 0.41 0.43 0.41 0.42 0.40 0.45 0.51 0.46 0.43 0.41 0.54 0.22 0.45 0.36 0.47 0.44 0.43
amount
Too little 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.15 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.23 0.17 0.24 0.14 0.19 0.22 0.16 0.24 0.16 0.17 0.14 0.17 0.20 0.19
No opinion 0.09 0.08 0.12 0.10 0.08 0.14 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.08 0.13

Table 10: Q3 With regard to the situation in Ukraine, do you think the

support Ukraine in its war with Russia? (Statewide Registered Voters)

United States is doing too much, about the right amount or too little to

L. Union member
Gender Age Race Nativity in household
Total Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ ‘White Latino SpanishEnglish Black Asian/ Amer Tribal No Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- af- tribal coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/  fili- af- try
nant  nant/bilingual Na- a- fili-
(Latino)Latino) tive tion a-
Amer tion
unweighted n 7512.003802.003708.001195.001161.001172.00 1989.00 1995.00 1232.00 763.00 4001.002011.00695.00 1169.00594.00 771.00 149.00 41.00 108.00 5988.001507.001558.005929.00
weighted n 7512.003667.003843.001324.001341.001194.00 1752.00 1902.00 1167.00 735.00 3958.002002.00610.00 1241.00444.00 1007.00135.00 32.00 103.00 5947.001561.001527.005968.00
Too much 0.27 0.31 0.23 0.25 0.32 0.28 0.30 0.21 0.23 0.18 0.25 0.33 0.36 0.31 0.34 0.20 0.48 0.41 0.50 0.27 0.29 0.30 0.26
About the right 0.44 0.43 0.44 0.37 0.41 0.44 0.43 0.50 0.49 0.51 0.45 0.39 0.42 0.39 0.41 0.49 0.30 0.43 0.26 0.44 0.44 0.41 0.44
amount
Too little 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.13 0.20 0.20 0.24 0.23 0.24 0.22 0.17 0.11 0.20 0.15 0.21 0.18 0.14 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.20
No opinion 0.09 0.05 0.13 0.17 0.13 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.09
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Table 11: Q3 With regard to the situation in Ukraine, do you think the United States is doing too much, about the right amount or too little to
support Ukraine in its war with Russia? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Political ideology Education Household income Tenure

Total  Strongly Somewhadtloderat&omewhadtrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000$200,000 Own

Single- Not Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or (to- family single-
ser- ser- eral eral high grad- lege/tradaate uate $20,000 more tal) de- family
va- va- school  uate school (BA) edu- tached de-
tive tive grad- ca- tached
uate tion
unweighted n 7512.00 634.00 996.00 2343.00 1679.00 1832.00 156.00 704.00 2048.00 2378.00 2200.00 651.00 746.00 886.00 1458.00 2208.00 1362.00 4016.00 3207.00 808.00 2766.00
weighted n 7512.00 899.00 1115.00 2491.00 1473.00 1528.00 222.00 1027.00 2926.00 2096.00 1212.00 781.00 928.00 1012.00 1591.00 2015.00 1019.00 3661.00 2944.00 714.00 2979.00
Too much 0.27 0.54 0.44 0.28 0.14 0.10 0.19 0.29 0.30 0.25 0.22 0.24 0.25 0.28 0.32 0.27 0.24 0.28 0.29 0.25 0.27
About the right 0.44 0.23 0.36 0.43 0.53 0.54 0.50 0.37 0.42 0.46 0.48 0.37 0.42 0.42 0.43 0.46 0.48 0.47 0.46 0.49 0.41
amount
Too little 0.20 0.13 0.13 0.20 0.23 0.27 0.25 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.24 0.23 0.23 0.21 0.16 0.18 0.23 0.19 0.20 0.19 0.20
No opinion 0.09 0.11 0.07 0.09 0.11 0.08 0.06 0.14 0.10 0.09 0.05 0.16 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.12

Table 12: Q3 With regard to the situation in Ukraine, do you think the United States is doing too much, about the right amount or too little to
support Ukraine in its war with Russia? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Marital status

Voting in Nov 2020 election

Party identification
Total Married Not SeparatedYingle/ Non- Voted Biden Trump DemocratStrong Not RepublicaStrong Not Independeitgan Lean Pure
mar- di- never voter (net) voter voter (net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde-
ried/ vorced/  mar- crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen-
live wid- ried crat lican pub- lican dent/other
to- owed lican
gether
unweighted n 7512.00 3859.00 611.00 1143.00 1846.00 1398.00 6114.00 3096.00 845.00 4872.00 2662.00 2206.00 1714.00 682.00 1031.00 2609.00 1084.00 618.00 906.00
weighted n 7512.00 3560.00 579.00 1276.00 2072.00 1712.00 5800.00 3604.00 1904.00 4268.00 2230.00 2037.00 2265.00 998.00 1265.00 2750.00 1014.00 769.00 967.00
Too much 0.27 0.29 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.23 0.28 0.14 0.54 0.13 0.08 0.18 0.52 0.56 0.49 0.33 0.18 0.54 0.33
About the right 0.44 0.44 0.44 0.47 0.41 0.43 0.44 0.56 0.23 0.56 0.62 0.49 0.26 0.20 0.30 0.39 0.51 0.29 0.34
amount
Too little 0.20 0.20 0.16 0.22 0.19 0.19 0.20 0.23 0.14 0.24 0.24 0.22 0.13 0.16 0.11 0.18 0.21 0.11 0.20
No opinion 0.09 0.07 0.15 0.06 0.15 0.15 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.11 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.06 0.13
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Table 13: Q4a When taking action on the issues now facing the country, would you rather President Biden and the new Congress move in a more
liberal direction, a more moderate direction or a more conservative direction? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central SacramengiNorth SF North  Urban SuburbalRural/naDemocraRepublichiPP /otether NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- Val- Joaquin Bay Coast/ voter likely
geles County pire ley ley Val- Area Sier- voter
County (to- ley ras
tal)
unweighted n 7512.00 1781.00 893.00 538.00 716.00 497.00 1124.00 627.00 497.00 1826.00 137.00 3328.00 3136.00 1048.00 4204.00 1366.00 1942.00 465.00 1477.00 5941.00 1571.00
weighted n 7512.00 1903.00 691.00 597.00 851.00 477.00 1304.00 618.00 685.00 1537.00 153.00 3291.00 3137.00 1084.00 3468.00 1755.00 2289.00 538.00 1751.00 5149.00 2363.00
More liberal 0.34 0.36 0.30 0.35 0.32 0.34 0.28 0.28 0.27 0.38 0.23 0.38 0.30 0.28 0.53 0.04 0.27 0.28 0.27 0.33 0.35
direction
More moderate 0.34 0.35 0.36 0.27 0.30 0.29 0.33 0.35 0.30 0.40 0.42 0.35 0.36 0.27 0.35 0.19 0.45 0.36 0.47 0.35 0.33
direction
More 0.26 0.20 0.28 0.36 0.32 0.31 0.34 0.31 0.37 0.18 0.32 0.19 0.29 0.40 0.05 0.74 0.23 0.30 0.20 0.28 0.23
conservative
direction
No opinion 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.02 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.09

Table 14: Q4a When taking action on the issues now facing the country, would you rather President Biden and the new Congress move in a more
liberal direction, a more moderate direction or a more conservative direction? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Gender Age Race Nativity Uf“"“ member
in household
Total Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ ‘White Latino SpanishEnglish Black Asian/ Amer Tribal No Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- af- tribal coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/  fili- af- try
nant  nant/bilingual Na- a- fili-
(Latino)Latino) tive tion a-
Amer tion
unweighted n 7512.003802.003708.001195.001161.001172.00 1989.00 1995.00 1232.00 763.00 4001.002011.00695.00 1169.00594.00 771.00 149.00 41.00 108.00 5988.001507.001558.005929.00
weighted n 7512.003667.00 3843.001324.001341.001194.001752.001902.001167.00 735.00 3958.002002.00610.00 1241.00444.00 1007.00135.00 32.00 103.00 5947.001561.001527.005968.00
More liberal 0.34 0.30 0.37 0.43 0.43 0.31 0.26 0.29 0.28 0.30 0.36 0.31 0.28 0.34 0.32 0.30 0.23 0.21 0.24 0.35 0.29 0.34 0.33
direction
More moderate 0.34 0.36 0.33 0.29 0.28 0.38 0.38 0.38 0.39 0.36 0.33 0.36 0.41 0.33 0.41 0.36 0.13 0.25 0.10 0.33 0.41 0.33 0.35
direction
More 0.26 0.30 0.23 0.19 0.24 0.25 0.30 0.31 0.30 0.32 0.28 0.24 0.20 0.24 0.12 0.28 0.61 0.54 0.63 0.27 0.25 0.26 0.26
conservative
direction
No opinion 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.14 0.06 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.06
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Table 15: Q4a When taking action on the issues now facing the country, would you rather President Biden and the new Congress move in a more
liberal direction, a more moderate direction or a more conservative direction? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Political ideology Education Household income Tenure
Total  Strongly Somewhatloderat&omewhditrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000$200,000 Own Single-  Not Renter

con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or (to- family single-

ser- ser- eral eral high grad- lege/tradeate uate $20,000 more tal) de- family

va- va- school  uate school (BA) edu- tached de-

tive tive grad- ca- tached

uate tion

unweighted n 7512.00 634.00 996.00 2343.00 1679.00 1832.00 156.00 704.00 2048.00 2378.00 2200.00 651.00 746.00 886.00 1458.00 2208.00 1362.00 4016.00 3207.00 808.00 2766.00
weighted n 7512.00 899.00 1115.00 2491.00 1473.00 1528.00 222.00 1027.00 2926.00 2096.00 1212.00 781.00 928.00 1012.00 1591.00 2015.00 1019.00 3661.00 2944.00 714.00 2979.00
More liberal 0.34 0.05 0.04 0.10 0.54 0.91 0.35 0.22 0.32 0.40 0.36 0.42 0.33 0.35 0.31 0.34 0.32 0.26 0.26 0.27 0.42
direction
More moderate 0.34 0.07 0.30 0.61 0.38 0.06 0.35 0.41 0.32 0.33 0.37 0.34 0.36 0.30 0.33 0.35 0.40 0.36 0.36 0.38 0.32
direction
More 0.26 0.85 0.63 0.18 0.02 0.01 0.19 0.29 0.29 0.23 0.23 0.15 0.23 0.25 0.31 0.29 0.25 0.34 0.35 0.30 0.18
conservative
direction
No opinion 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.10 0.06 0.02 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.09 0.11 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.08

Table 16: Q4a When taking action on the issues now facing the country, would you rather President Biden and the new Congress move in a more
liberal direction, a more moderate direction or a more conservative direction? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Marital status

Voting in Nov 2020 election

Party identification
Total Married Not SeparatedYingle/ Non- Voted Biden Trump DemocratStrong Not RepublicaStrong Not Independeiighn Lean Pure
mar- di- never voter (net) voter voter (net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde-
ried/ vorced/  mar- crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen-
live wid- ried crat lican pub- lican dent/other
to- owed lican
gether
unweighted n 7512.00 3859.00 611.00 1143.00 1846.00 1398.00 6114.00 3096.00 845.00 4872.00 2662.00 2206.00 1714.00 682.00 1031.00 2609.00 1084.00 618.00 906.00
weighted n 7512.00 3560.00 579.00 1276.00 2072.00 1712.00 5800.00 3604.00 1904.00 4268.00 2230.00 2037.00 2265.00 998.00 1265.00 2750.00 1014.00 769.00 967.00
More liberal 0.34 0.28 0.45 0.30 0.42 0.36 0.33 0.49 0.03 0.54 0.64 0.42 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.23 0.46 0.04 0.14
direction
More moderate 0.34 0.36 0.28 0.40 0.31 0.32 0.35 0.42 0.22 0.38 0.29 0.47 0.21 0.11 0.30 0.42 0.45 0.28 0.51
direction
More 0.26 0.33 0.20 0.24 0.17 0.23 0.27 0.04 0.72 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.71 0.82 0.63 0.27 0.04 0.64 0.23
conservative
direction
No opinion 0.06 0.03 0.08 0.05 0.10 0.09 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.11
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Table 17: Q4b President Biden and the Republicans in Congress currently disagree on matters relating to federal government spending and raising
the debt ceiling to enable the government to pay its bills. Generally speaking, whose position on this matter do you side with more — the President’s
or the Republicans in Congress? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacrament$giNorth SF North  Urban Suburbamural/naDemocraRepublichiPP /otHother NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- Val- Joaquin Bay Coast/ voter likely
geles County pire ley ley Val- Area Sier- voter
County (to- ley ras
tal)
unweighted n 7512.00 1781.00 893.00 538.00 716.00 497.00 1124.00 627.00 497.00 1826.00 137.00 3328.00 3136.00 1048.00 4204.00 1366.00 1942.00 465.00 1477.00 5941.00 1571.00
weighted n 7512.00 1903.00 691.00 597.00 851.00 477.00 1304.00 618.00 685.00 1537.00 153.00 3291.00 3137.00 1084.00 3468.00 1755.00 2289.00 538.00 1751.00 5149.00 2363.00
The President 0.42 0.46 0.37 0.40 0.38 0.45 0.31 0.33 0.28 0.51 0.43 0.46 0.41 0.34 0.65 0.05 0.35 0.32 0.36 0.47 0.32
The Republicans 0.29 0.24 0.26 0.40 0.35 0.29 0.39 0.38 0.40 0.19 0.38 0.22 0.31 0.43 0.06 0.78 0.26 0.35 0.23 0.31 0.24
in Congress
Both 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.02 0.10 0.08 0.04 0.10 0.05 0.09 0.04 0.11 0.07 0.12
Neither 0.12 0.11 0.16 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.14 0.12 0.15 0.12 0.09 0.13 0.12 0.11 0.09 0.09 0.20 0.21 0.19 0.10 0.17
No opinion 0.08 0.09 0.12 0.03 0.06 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.03 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.05 0.15

Table 18: Q4b President Biden and the Republicans in Congress currently disagree on matters relating to federal government spending and raising
the debt ceiling to enable the government to pay its bills. Generally speaking, whose position on this matter do you side with more — the President’s
or the Republicans in Congress? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Gender

Union member

Age Race Nativity in household
Total Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino SpanishEnglish Black Asian/ Amer Tribal No Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- af- tribal coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/  fili- af- try
nant nant/bilingual Na- a- fili-
(Latino)(Latino) tive tion a-
Amer tion
unweighted n 7512.003802.003708.001195.001161.00 1172.00 1989.00 1995.00 1232.00 763.00 4001.002011.00695.00 1169.00594.00 771.00 149.00 41.00 108.00 5988.001507.001558.005929.00
weighted n 7512.003667.003843.00 1324.00 1341.00 1194.00 1752.00 1902.00 1167.00 735.00 3958.002002.00610.00 1241.00444.00 1007.00135.00 32.00 103.00 5947.001561.001527.005968.00
The President 0.42 0.41 0.43 0.32 0.41 0.43 0.43 0.48 0.49 0.47 0.47 0.34 0.31 0.36 0.52 0.35 0.32 0.51 0.26 0.43 0.39 0.46 0.41
The Republicans 0.29 0.32 0.26 0.20 0.22 0.25 0.36 0.37 0.36 0.37 0.33 0.26 0.24 0.27 0.13 0.27 0.51 0.45 0.52 0.29 0.28 0.27 0.29
in Congress
Both 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.13 0.22 0.09 0.09 0.13 0.04 0.00 0.05 0.07 0.16 0.10 0.08
Neither 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.16 0.20 0.14 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.07 0.04 0.08 0.13 0.11 0.12 0.12
No opinion 0.08 0.06 0.11 0.24 0.09 0.08 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.13 0.11 0.14 0.12 0.14 0.07 0.00 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.09
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Table 19: Q4b President Biden and the Republicans in Congress currently disagree on matters relating to federal government spending and raising

the debt ceiling to enable the government to pay its bills. Generally speaking, whose position on this matter do you side with more — the President’s
or the Republicans in Congress? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Political ideology

Education

Household income Tenure
Total  Strongly Somewhadtloderat&omewhaitrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000$200,000 Own Single-  Not Renter

con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or (to- family single-

ser- ser- eral eral high grad- lege/tradaate uate $20,000 more tal) de- family

va- va- school  uate school (BA) edu- tached de-

tive tive grad- ca- tached

uate tion

unweighted n 7512.00 634.00 996.00 2343.00 1679.00 1832.00 156.00 704.00 2048.00 2378.00 2200.00 651.00 746.00 886.00 1458.00 2208.00 1362.00 4016.00 3207.00 808.00 2766.00
weighted n 7512.00 899.00 1115.00 2491.00 1473.00 1528.00 222.00 1027.00 2926.00 2096.00 1212.00 781.00 928.00 1012.00 1591.00 2015.00 1019.00 3661.00 2944.00 714.00 2979.00
The President 0.42 0.06 0.08 0.32 0.68 0.79 0.43 0.27 0.37 0.49 0.53 0.38 0.35 0.41 0.37 0.47 0.50 0.43 0.42 0.45 0.43
The Republicans 0.29 0.78 0.66 0.24 0.07 0.02 0.30 0.33 0.32 0.25 0.24 0.22 0.30 0.27 0.33 0.29 0.28 0.36 0.37 0.29 0.23
in Congress
Both 0.09 0.06 0.09 0.15 0.05 0.04 0.16 0.11 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.09
Neither 0.12 0.06 0.12 0.18 0.11 0.09 0.05 0.14 0.14 0.11 0.11 0.13 0.13 0.11 0.15 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.16
No opinion 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.12 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.15 0.08 0.08 0.04 0.15 0.11 0.11 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.09

Table 20: Q4b President Biden and the Republicans in Congress currently disagree on matters relating to federal government spending and raising
the debt ceiling to enable the government to pay its bills. Generally speaking, whose position on this matter do you side with more — the President’s
or the Republicans in Congress? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Marital status

Voting in Nov 2020 election

Party identification

Total Married Not Separated¥ingle/ Non- Voted Biden Trump DemocratStrong Not RepublicaStrong Not Independeiltgan Lean Pure
mar- di- never voter (net) voter voter (net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde-
ried/ vorced/  mar- crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen-

live wid- ried crat lican pub- lican dent/other

to- owed lican

gether

unweighted n 7512.00 3859.00 611.00 1143.00 1846.00 1398.00 6114.00 3096.00 845.00 4872.00 2662.00 2206.00 1714.00 682.00 1031.00 2609.00 1084.00 618.00 906.00
weighted n 7512.00 3560.00 579.00 1276.00 2072.00 1712.00 5800.00 3604.00 1904.00 4268.00 2230.00 2037.00 2265.00 998.00 1265.00 2750.00 1014.00 769.00 967.00
The President 0.42 0.41 0.42 0.43 0.42 0.34 0.44 0.68 0.02 0.69 0.81 0.57 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.28 0.60 0.02 0.14
The Republicans 0.29 0.35 0.19 0.31 0.19 0.21 0.31 0.06 0.79 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.78 0.90 0.69 0.30 0.05 0.75 0.21
in Congress
Both 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.10 0.05 0.09 0.07 0.12 0.05 0.03 0.07 0.11 0.13 0.05 0.14
Neither 0.12 0.10 0.20 0.11 0.14 0.19 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.05 0.14 0.09 0.04 0.13 0.21 0.15 0.12 0.34
No opinion 0.08 0.04 0.11 0.05 0.17 0.16 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.08 0.05 0.11 0.05 0.01 0.07 0.10 0.07 0.06 0.18
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Table 21: Q5(1) Please indicate whether you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each of the following political figures, or whether you don’t
know enough about them to offer an opinion? — Donald Trump, former President (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacramen$giNorth SF North  Urban SuburbalRural/naDemocraRepublichiPP /otHether NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- Val- Joaquin Bay Coast/ voter likely
geles County pire ley ley Val- Area Sier- voter
County (to- ley ras
tal)
unweighted n 7512.00 1781.00 893.00 538.00 716.00 497.00 1124.00 627.00 497.00 1826.00 137.00 3328.00 3136.00 1048.00 4204.00 1366.00 1942.00 465.00 1477.00 5941.00 1571.00
weighted n 7512.00 1903.00 691.00 597.00 851.00 477.00 1304.00 618.00 685.00 1537.00 153.00 3291.00 3137.00 1084.00 3468.00 1755.00 2289.00 538.00 1751.00 5149.00 2363.00
Favorable (net) 0.26 0.21 0.28 0.30 0.35 0.27 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.15 0.24 0.21 0.27 0.35 0.06 0.69 0.21 0.31 0.18 0.26 0.24
Strongly 0.12 0.08 0.14 0.12 0.16 0.13 0.16 0.18 0.15 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.14 0.17 0.02 0.37 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.13 0.08
favorable
Somewhat 0.14 0.13 0.14 0.17 0.19 0.14 0.17 0.16 0.19 0.07 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.18 0.04 0.32 0.14 0.23 0.12 0.13 0.15
favorable

Unfavorable (net) 0.71 0.74 0.66 0.68 0.61 0.72 0.64 0.65 0.63 0.83 0.75 0.74 0.71 0.62 0.91 0.28 0.74 0.65 0.77 0.72 0.70

Somewhat 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.11 0.07 0.07 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.09 0.16 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.04 0.14 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.08 0.11
unfavorable

Strongly 0.62 0.66 0.60 0.57 0.54 0.65 0.52 0.54 0.50 0.73 0.58 0.65 0.63 0.53 0.86 0.14 0.62 0.54 0.65 0.64 0.58
unfavorable
No opinion 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.07

Table 22: Q5(1) Please indicate whether you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each of the following political figures, or whether you don’t
know enough about them to offer an opinion? — Donald Trump, former President (Statewide Registered Voters)

Union member

Nativi
Gender Age Race ativity in household
Total Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino SpanishEnglish Black Asian/ Amer Tribal No Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- af- tribal coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/  fili- af- try
nant nant/bilingual Na- a- fili-
(Latino)Latino) tive tion a-
Amer tion
unweighted n 7512.003802.003708.001195.001161.001172.001989.00 1995.00 1232.00 763.00 4001.002011.00695.00 1169.00594.00 771.00 149.00 41.00 108.00 5988.001507.001558.005929.00
weighted n 7512.00 3667.00 3843.00 1324.00 1341.001194.00 1752.00 1902.00 1167.00 735.00 3958.00 2002.00610.00 1241.00444.00 1007.00135.00 32.00 103.00 5947.001561.001527.00 5968.00
Favorable (net) 0.26 0.28 0.24 0.22 0.23 0.26 0.29 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.26 0.29 0.30 0.27 0.17 0.25 0.45 0.36 0.48 0.26 0.24 0.25 0.26
Strongly 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.09 0.08 0.15 0.12 0.12 0.14 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.05 0.11 0.25 0.32 0.23 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.12
favorable
Somewhat 0.14 0.16 0.12 0.10 0.14 0.17 0.14 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.13 0.17 0.19 0.16 0.12 0.14 0.20 0.04 0.26 0.14 0.13 0.14 0.14
favorable

Unfavorable (net) 0.71 0.70 0.72 0.74 0.75 0.71 0.68 0.70 0.70 0.69 0.73 0.66 0.57 0.70 0.78 0.70 0.54 0.64 0.51 0.72 0.70 0.73 0.71

Somewhat 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.13 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.05 0.10 0.03 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.09
unfavorable

Strongly 0.62 0.60 0.65 0.61 0.64 0.63 0.59 0.63 0.64 0.62 0.65 0.56 0.50 0.59 0.68 0.59 0.49 0.54 0.48 0.63 0.59 0.64 0.62
unfavorable
No opinion 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.06 0.13 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.06 0.02 0.04
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Table 23: Q5(1) Please indicate whether you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each of the following political figures, or whether you don’t
know enough about them to offer an opinion? — Donald Trump, former President (Statewide Registered Voters)

Political ideology Education

Household income Tenure

Total  Strongly Somewhadtloderat&omewhditrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000$200,000 Own Single- Not Renter

con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or (to- family single-
ser- ser- eral eral high grad- lege/tradaate uate $20,000 more tal) de- family
va- va- school uate school (BA) edu- tached de-
tive tive grad- ca- tached
uate tion
unweighted n 7512.00 634.00 996.00 2343.00 1679.00 1832.00 156.00 704.00 2048.00 2378.00 2200.00 651.00 746.00 886.00 1458.00 2208.00 1362.00 4016.00 3207.00 808.00 2766.00
weighted n 7512.00 899.00 1115.00 2491.00 1473.00 1528.00 222.00 1027.00 2926.00 2096.00 1212.00 781.00 928.00 1012.00 1591.00 2015.00 1019.00 3661.00 2944.00 714.00 2979.00
Favorable (net) 0.26 0.80 0.56 0.20 0.03 0.02 0.27 0.31 0.31 0.20 0.17 0.17 0.32 0.27 0.30 0.23 0.22 0.29 0.29 0.27 0.21
Strongly 0.12 0.50 0.21 0.07 0.01 0.00 0.11 0.19 0.14 0.09 0.05 0.07 0.18 0.12 0.13 0.10 0.09 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.08
favsoorl’?lzlv?/hat 0.14 0.30 0.35 0.13 0.02 0.02 0.16 0.12 0.18 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.14 0.15 0.17 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.16 0.11 0.13
favorable

Unfavorable (net) 0.71 0.19 0.39 0.75 0.95 0.97 0.66 0.65 0.64 0.79 0.82 0.72 0.63 0.69 0.68 0.76 0.77 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.74

Somewhat 0.09 0.08 0.19 0.13 0.04 0.00 0.10 0.13 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.06 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.07
unfavorable

Strongly 0.62 0.11 0.20 0.61 0.91 0.96 0.55 0.52 0.56 0.70 0.73 0.63 0.56 0.58 0.59 0.66 0.69 0.59 0.59 0.60 0.67
unfavorable
No opinion 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.06 0.02 0.01 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.11 0.06 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.05

Table 24: Q5(1) Please indicate whether you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each of the following political figures, or whether you don’t
know enough about them to offer an opinion? — Donald Trump, former President (Statewide Registered Voters)

Marital status Voting in Nov 2020 election Party identification
Total Married Not SeparatedYingle/ Non- Voted Biden Trump DemocratStrong Not RepublicaStrong Not Independeitghn Lean Pure
mar- di- never voter (net) voter voter (net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde-
ried/ vorced/  mar- crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen-
live wid- ried crat lican pub- lican dent/other
to- owed lican
gether
unweighted n 7512.00 3859.00 611.00 1143.00 1846.00 1398.00 6114.00 3096.00 845.00 4872.00 2662.00 2206.00 1714.00 682.00 1031.00 2609.00 1084.00 618.00 906.00
weighted n 7512.00 3560.00 579.00 1276.00 2072.00 1712.00 5800.00 3604.00 1904.00 4268.00 2230.00 2037.00 2265.00 998.00 1265.00 2750.00 1014.00 769.00 967.00
Favorable (net) 0.26 0.29 0.18 0.28 0.20 0.23 0.26 0.02 0.72 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.70 0.83 0.60 0.26 0.03 0.62 0.21
Strongly 0.12 0.13 0.09 0.12 0.10 0.09 0.13 0.00 0.36 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.34 0.54 0.19 0.08 0.00 0.17 0.08
favorable
Somewhat 0.14 0.16 0.08 0.16 0.10 0.14 0.14 0.02 0.36 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.36 0.29 0.41 0.18 0.03 0.45 0.14
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.71 0.69 0.80 0.66 0.76 0.70 0.72 0.96 0.26 0.95 0.96 0.94 0.27 0.17 0.36 0.69 0.96 0.33 0.69
Somewhat 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.05 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.04 0.17 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.16 0.11 0.20 0.13 0.03 0.21 0.16
unfavorable
Strongly 0.62 0.59 0.69 0.61 0.66 0.59 0.63 0.92 0.09 0.91 0.94 0.89 0.11 0.06 0.15 0.56 0.93 0.12 0.53
unfavorable
No opinion 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.05 0.01 0.05 0.10
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Table 25: Q5(2) Please indicate whether you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each of the following political figures, or
know enough about them to offer an opinion? — Joe Biden, President (Statewide Registered Voters)

whether you don’t

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacramen$giNorth SF North  Urban SuburbalRural/naDemocraRepublichiPP /otHether NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- Val- Joaquin Bay Coast/ voter likely
geles County pire ley ley Val- Area Sier- voter
County (to- ley ras
tal)
unweighted n 7512.00 1781.00 893.00 538.00 716.00 497.00 1124.00 627.00 497.00 1826.00 137.00 3328.00 3136.00 1048.00 4204.00 1366.00 1942.00 465.00 1477.00 5941.00 1571.00
weighted n 7512.00 1903.00 691.00 597.00 851.00 477.00 1304.00 618.00 685.00 1537.00 153.00 3291.00 3137.00 1084.00 3468.00 1755.00 2289.00 538.00 1751.00 5149.00 2363.00
Favorable (net) 0.56 0.61 0.54 0.49 0.51 0.54 0.45 0.46 0.44 0.66 0.44 0.61 0.55 0.44 0.83 0.08 0.50 0.42 0.53 0.57 0.52
Strongly 0.23 0.25 0.17 0.22 0.26 0.26 0.16 0.18 0.15 0.27 0.18 0.24 0.23 0.19 0.40 0.02 0.13 0.15 0.12 0.25 0.18
faVSO(;?nglvihat 0.33 0.36 0.37 0.27 0.25 0.28 0.28 0.27 0.29 0.39 0.26 0.37 0.31 0.25 0.43 0.06 0.38 0.27 0.41 0.32 0.35
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.41 0.35 0.45 0.46 0.47 0.43 0.52 0.52 0.52 0.31 0.56 0.35 0.43 0.54 0.14 0.90 0.45 0.54 0.43 0.41 0.42
Somewhat 0.11 0.11 0.14 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.16 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.09 0.16
unfavorable
Strongly 0.30 0.23 0.31 0.38 0.39 0.35 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.19 0.40 0.23 0.32 0.45 0.05 0.82 0.29 0.38 0.26 0.32 0.26
unfavorable
No opinion 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.00 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.06

Table 26: Q5(2) Please indicate whether you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each of the following political figures, or whether you don’t
know enough about them to offer an opinion? — Joe Biden, President (Statewide Registered Voters)

.. Union member
Gender Age Race Nativity in household
Total Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino SpanishEnglish Black Asian/ Amer Tribal No Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- af- tribal coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/  fili- af- try
nant nant/bilingual Na- a- fili-
(Latino)Latino) tive tion a-
Amer tion
unweighted n 7512.003802.003708.001195.001161.001172.001989.00 1995.00 1232.00 763.00 4001.002011.00695.00 1169.00594.00 771.00 149.00 41.00 108.00 5988.001507.001558.005929.00
weighted n 7512.00 3667.00 3843.00 1324.00 1341.001194.00 1752.00 1902.00 1167.00 735.00 3958.00 2002.00610.00 1241.00444.00 1007.00135.00 32.00 103.00 5947.001561.001527.00 5968.00
Favorable (net) 0.56 0.53 0.58 0.52 0.51 0.60 0.57 0.57 0.57 0.58 0.54 0.56 0.64 0.54 0.74 0.55 0.48 0.50 0.47 0.55 0.60 0.58 0.55
Strongly 0.23 0.21 0.25 0.08 0.13 0.21 0.29 0.35 0.33 0.38 0.23 0.22 0.30 0.18 0.41 0.17 0.18 0.26 0.15 0.22 0.28 0.24 0.23
fdvoorritf)slvihat 0.33 0.32 0.33 0.44 0.38 0.39 0.27 0.22 0.24 0.19 0.31 0.34 0.34 0.36 0.33 0.39 0.30 0.24 0.31 0.33 0.32 0.34 0.33
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.41 0.44 0.38 0.42 0.45 0.38 0.41 0.40 0.41 0.39 0.45 0.39 0.27 0.43 0.22 0.40 0.52 0.50 0.52 0.43 0.34 0.41 0.41
Somewhat 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.18 0.17 0.11 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.11 0.11 0.07 0.12 0.10 0.15 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.11
unfavorable
Strongly 0.30 0.33 0.27 0.24 0.28 0.27 0.34 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.34 0.29 0.20 0.31 0.12 0.25 0.49 0.47 0.49 0.32 0.24 0.29 0.30
unfavorable
No opinion 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.09 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.06 0.02 0.03
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Table 27: Q5(2) Please indicate whether you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each of the following political figures, or whether you don’t
know enough about them to offer an opinion? — Joe Biden, President (Statewide Registered Voters)

Political ideology Education

Household income Tenure

Total  Strongly Somewhadtloderat&omewhditrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000$200,000 Own Single- Not Renter

con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or (to- family single-
ser- ser- eral eral high grad- lege/tradaate uate $20,000 more tal) de- family
va- va- school uate school (BA) edu- tached de-
tive tive grad- ca- tached
uate tion
unweighted n 7512.00 634.00 996.00 2343.00 1679.00 1832.00 156.00 704.00 2048.00 2378.00 2200.00 651.00 746.00 886.00 1458.00 2208.00 1362.00 4016.00 3207.00 808.00 2766.00
weighted n 7512.00 899.00 1115.00 2491.00 1473.00 1528.00 222.00 1027.00 2926.00 2096.00 1212.00 781.00 928.00 1012.00 1591.00 2015.00 1019.00 3661.00 2944.00 714.00 2979.00
Favorable (net) 0.56 0.12 0.21 0.53 0.85 0.82 0.68 0.50 0.50 0.58 0.67 0.61 0.55 0.55 0.51 0.55 0.63 0.54 0.53 0.59 0.60
Strongly 0.23 0.08 0.07 0.20 0.36 0.36 0.49 0.17 0.21 0.22 0.31 0.21 0.21 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.28 0.23
fa\,Sogr?lzl\i?/hat 0.33 0.05 0.14 0.33 0.49 0.46 0.19 0.33 0.29 0.37 0.37 0.40 0.34 0.32 0.28 0.31 0.39 0.29 0.29 0.30 0.36
favorable

Unfavorable (net) 0.41 0.85 0.76 0.42 0.14 0.16 0.22 0.46 0.47 0.39 0.32 0.33 0.39 0.41 0.48 0.43 0.36 0.44 0.46 0.39 0.36

Somewhat 0.11 0.05 0.08 0.16 0.09 0.11 0.08 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.08 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.13
unfavorable

Strongly 0.30 0.80 0.68 0.26 0.04 0.04 0.13 0.34 0.35 0.27 0.23 0.21 0.28 0.30 0.36 0.31 0.26 0.36 0.37 0.31 0.24
unfavorable
No opinion 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.11 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04

Table 28: Q5(2) Please indicate whether you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each of the following political figures, or whether you don’t
know enough about them to offer an opinion? — Joe Biden, President (Statewide Registered Voters)

Marital status Voting in Nov 2020 election Party identification
Total Married Not SeparatedYingle/ Non- Voted Biden Trump DemocratStrong Not RepublicaStrong Not Independeitghn Lean Pure
mar- di- never voter (net) voter voter (net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde-
ried/ vorced/  mar- crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen-
live wid- ried crat lican pub- lican dent/other
to- owed lican
gether
unweighted n 7512.00 3859.00 611.00 1143.00 1846.00 1398.00 6114.00 3096.00 845.00 4872.00 2662.00 2206.00 1714.00 682.00 1031.00 2609.00 1084.00 618.00 906.00
weighted n 7512.00 3560.00 579.00 1276.00 2072.00 1712.00 5800.00 3604.00 1904.00 4268.00 2230.00 2037.00 2265.00 998.00 1265.00 2750.00 1014.00 769.00 967.00
Favorable (net) 0.56 0.54 0.49 0.61 0.58 0.51 0.57 0.85 0.06 0.86 0.94 0.78 0.08 0.04 0.12 0.43 0.79 0.08 0.32
Strongly 0.23 0.25 0.16 0.32 0.16 0.17 0.25 0.38 0.01 0.37 0.54 0.19 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.10 0.18 0.01 0.09
faVSOorr?lzlv?/hat 0.33 0.29 0.33 0.29 0.42 0.34 0.32 0.47 0.05 0.49 0.40 0.59 0.06 0.02 0.10 0.33 0.61 0.08 0.23
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.41 0.44 0.48 0.37 0.37 0.43 0.41 0.13 0.92 0.11 0.04 0.19 0.90 0.94 0.87 0.53 0.19 0.91 0.60
Somewhat 0.11 0.09 0.21 0.06 0.15 0.19 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.04 0.14 0.11 0.04 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.14 0.23
unfavorable
Strongly 0.30 0.35 0.27 0.30 0.22 0.25 0.32 0.04 0.83 0.02 0.00 0.04 0.80 0.90 0.71 0.36 0.05 0.76 0.37
unfavorable
No opinion 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.08
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Table 29: Q5(7) Please indicate whether you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each of the following political figures, or whether you don’t
know enough about them to offer an opinion? — Ron DeSantis, Florida Governor (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacramen$giNorth SF North  Urban SuburbalRural/naDemocraRepublichiPP /otHether NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- Val- Joaquin Bay Coast/ voter likely
geles County pire ley ley Val- Area Sier- voter
County (to- ley ras
tal)
unweighted n 7512.00 1781.00 893.00 538.00 716.00 497.00 1124.00 627.00 497.00 1826.00 137.00 3328.00 3136.00 1048.00 4204.00 1366.00 1942.00 465.00 1477.00 5941.00 1571.00
weighted n 7512.00 1903.00 691.00 597.00 851.00 477.00 1304.00 618.00 685.00 1537.00 153.00 3291.00 3137.00 1084.00 3468.00 1755.00 2289.00 538.00 1751.00 5149.00 2363.00
Favorable (net) 0.30 0.24 0.33 0.39 0.35 0.37 0.37 0.35 0.38 0.22 0.41 0.24 0.33 0.43 0.06 0.79 0.29 0.35 0.27 0.33 0.24
Strongly 0.17 0.12 0.17 0.26 0.24 0.18 0.20 0.19 0.22 0.12 0.25 0.13 0.19 0.24 0.01 0.54 0.13 0.19 0.11 0.20 0.11
favorable
Somewhat 0.13 0.11 0.16 0.13 0.10 0.19 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.10 0.17 0.11 0.14 0.18 0.05 0.25 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.13 0.13
favorable

Unfavorable (net) 0.55 0.59 0.51 0.53 0.51 0.54 0.46 0.46 0.45 0.67 0.46 0.59 0.55 0.45 0.79 0.11 0.54 0.47 0.56 0.59 0.48

Somewhat 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.05 0.10 0.05 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.11 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.04 0.12 0.09 0.13 0.07 0.10
unfavorable

Strongly 0.47 0.49 0.45 0.48 0.41 0.49 0.37 0.36 0.37 0.60 0.35 0.51 0.47 0.38 0.71 0.07 0.42 0.39 0.43 0.52 0.38
unfavorable
No opinion 0.14 0.18 0.16 0.08 0.15 0.09 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.11 0.12 0.17 0.12 0.12 0.15 0.10 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.08 0.28

Table 30: Q5(7) Please indicate whether you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each of the following political figures, or whether you don’t
know enough about them to offer an opinion? — Ron DeSantis, Florida Governor (Statewide Registered Voters)

Union member

Nativi
Gender Age Race ativity in household
Total Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino SpanishEnglish Black Asian/ Amer Tribal No Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- af- tribal coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/  fili- af- try
nant nant/bilingual Na- a- fili-
(Latino)Latino) tive tion a-
Amer tion
unweighted n 7512.003802.003708.001195.001161.001172.001989.00 1995.00 1232.00 763.00 4001.002011.00695.00 1169.00594.00 771.00 149.00 41.00 108.00 5988.001507.001558.005929.00
weighted n 7512.00 3667.00 3843.00 1324.00 1341.001194.00 1752.00 1902.00 1167.00 735.00 3958.00 2002.00610.00 1241.00444.00 1007.00135.00 32.00 103.00 5947.001561.001527.00 5968.00
Favorable (net) 0.30 0.36 0.25 0.23 0.24 0.28 0.34 0.37 0.36 0.39 0.33 0.30 0.35 0.28 0.14 0.26 0.47 0.45 0.48 0.31 0.29 0.27 0.31
Strongly 0.17 0.20 0.15 0.11 0.13 0.15 0.20 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.21 0.16 0.14 0.17 0.08 0.10 0.39 0.43 0.37 0.19 0.12 0.15 0.18
favorable
Somewhat 0.13 0.16 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.13 0.15 0.14 0.13 0.16 0.12 0.14 0.21 0.11 0.07 0.16 0.09 0.02 0.11 0.12 0.17 0.12 0.13
favorable

Unfavorable (net) 0.55 0.54 0.57 0.50 0.61 0.57 0.56 0.55 0.56 0.53 0.60 0.46 0.32 0.51 0.70 0.51 0.38 0.52 0.33 0.57 0.50 0.62 0.54

Somewhat 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.03 0.00 0.04 0.07 0.11 0.07 0.08
unfavorable

Strongly 0.47 0.46 0.49 0.43 0.52 0.49 0.48 0.46 0.46 0.46 0.53 0.36 0.23 0.41 0.61 0.44 0.34 0.52 0.29 0.50 0.39 0.55 0.46
unfavorable
No opinion 0.14 0.10 0.19 0.27 0.16 0.15 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.24 0.34 0.21 0.16 0.22 0.15 0.03 0.19 0.13 0.21 0.11 0.15
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Table 31: Q5(7) Please indicate whether you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each of the following political figures, or whether you don’t
know enough about them to offer an opinion? — Ron DeSantis, Florida Governor (Statewide Registered Voters)

Political ideology Education

Household income Tenure

Total  Strongly Somewhadtloderat&omewhditrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000$200,000 Own Single- Not Renter

con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or (to- family single-
ser- ser- eral eral high grad- lege/tradaate uate $20,000 more tal) de- family
va- va- school uate school (BA) edu- tached de-
tive tive grad- ca- tached
uate tion
unweighted n 7512.00 634.00 996.00 2343.00 1679.00 1832.00 156.00 704.00 2048.00 2378.00 2200.00 651.00 746.00 886.00 1458.00 2208.00 1362.00 4016.00 3207.00 808.00 2766.00
weighted n 7512.00 899.00 1115.00 2491.00 1473.00 1528.00 222.00 1027.00 2926.00 2096.00 1212.00 781.00 928.00 1012.00 1591.00 2015.00 1019.00 3661.00 2944.00 714.00 2979.00
Favorable (net) 0.30 0.86 0.72 0.25 0.04 0.01 0.44 0.32 0.32 0.27 0.27 0.20 0.32 0.31 0.33 0.30 0.31 0.38 0.38 0.38 0.22
Strongly 0.17 0.64 0.42 0.09 0.01 0.00 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.11 0.08 0.15 0.20 0.19 0.17 0.17 0.22 0.21 0.26 0.11
favsoorl’?lzlv?/hat 0.13 0.23 0.30 0.15 0.03 0.01 0.27 0.14 0.13 0.10 0.16 0.11 0.17 0.11 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.16 0.17 0.13 0.10
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.55 0.04 0.16 0.52 0.85 0.92 0.30 0.42 0.50 0.65 0.67 0.46 0.45 0.53 0.56 0.61 0.64 0.54 0.55 0.52 0.59
Somewhat 0.08 0.01 0.06 0.13 0.11 0.03 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.13 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.08
unfavorable
Strongly 0.47 0.03 0.10 0.39 0.74 0.88 0.23 0.35 0.43 0.56 0.59 0.34 0.38 0.46 0.48 0.53 0.57 0.46 0.46 0.45 0.51
unfavorable
No opinion 0.14 0.09 0.12 0.23 0.11 0.07 0.26 0.26 0.17 0.09 0.06 0.34 0.23 0.16 0.12 0.09 0.05 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.19

Table 32: Q5(7) Please indicate whether you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each of the following political figures, or whether you don’t
know enough about them to offer an opinion? — Ron DeSantis, Florida Governor (Statewide Registered Voters)

Marital status Voting in Nov 2020 election Party identification
Total Married Not SeparatedYingle/ Non- Voted Biden Trump DemocratStrong Not RepublicaStrong Not Independeitghn Lean Pure
mar- di- never voter (net) voter voter (net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde-
ried/ vorced/  mar- crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen-
live wid- ried crat lican pub- lican dent/other
to- owed lican
gether
unweighted n 7512.00 3859.00 611.00 1143.00 1846.00 1398.00 6114.00 3096.00 845.00 4872.00 2662.00 2206.00 1714.00 682.00 1031.00 2609.00 1084.00 618.00 906.00
weighted n 7512.00 3560.00 579.00 1276.00 2072.00 1712.00 5800.00 3604.00 1904.00 4268.00 2230.00 2037.00 2265.00 998.00 1265.00 2750.00 1014.00 769.00 967.00
Favorable (net) 0.30 0.38 0.18 0.29 0.21 0.23 0.32 0.08 0.80 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.77 0.88 0.69 0.35 0.07 0.79 0.29
Strongly 0.17 0.22 0.09 0.17 0.11 0.10 0.19 0.02 0.53 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.51 0.67 0.38 0.16 0.00 0.44 0.10
favorable
Somewhat 0.13 0.16 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.13 0.13 0.06 0.27 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.26 0.22 0.30 0.19 0.07 0.35 0.18
favorable
Unfavorable (net) 0.55 0.52 0.63 0.58 0.58 0.48 0.58 0.83 0.11 0.81 0.86 0.76 0.11 0.06 0.16 0.51 0.85 0.13 0.45
Somewhat 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.05 0.08 0.05 0.12 0.05 0.01 0.08 0.12 0.14 0.09 0.14
unfavorable
Strongly 0.47 0.45 0.57 0.48 0.49 0.39 0.50 0.74 0.06 0.73 0.81 0.64 0.06 0.04 0.08 0.39 0.71 0.04 0.32
unfavorable
No opinion 0.14 0.10 0.19 0.13 0.22 0.29 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.13 0.10 0.17 0.11 0.06 0.15 0.15 0.08 0.09 0.26
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Table 33

: Q6 Do you favor or oppose President Joe Biden running for a second term for President in 20247 (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central SacramengiNorth SF North  Urban Suburbalural/naDemocraRepublichNiPP /otHether NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- Val- Joaquin Bay Coast/ voter likely
geles County pire ley ley Val- Area Sier- voter
County (to- ley ras
tal)
unweighted n 7512.00 1781.00 893.00 538.00 716.00 497.00 1124.00 627.00 497.00 1826.00 137.00 3328.00 3136.00 1048.00 4204.00 1366.00 1942.00 465.00 1477.00 5941.00 1571.00
weighted n 7512.00 1903.00 691.00 597.00 851.00 477.00 1304.00 618.00 685.00 1537.00 153.00 3291.00 3137.00 1084.00 3468.00 1755.00 2289.00 538.00 1751.00 5149.00 2363.00
Favor (net) 0.37 0.41 0.33 0.33 0.35 0.42 0.31 0.30 0.32 0.42 0.33 0.41 0.36 0.31 0.57 0.08 0.30 0.25 0.32 0.39 0.34
Favor strongly 0.13 0.15 0.10 0.15 0.16 0.17 0.10 0.12 0.07 0.13 0.07 0.14 0.13 0.11 0.21 0.04 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.14 0.12
Favor 0.24 0.27 0.24 0.18 0.19 0.25 0.22 0.18 0.25 0.28 0.25 0.26 0.23 0.20 0.36 0.04 0.22 0.16 0.23 0.25 0.23
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.57 0.53 0.61 0.58 0.60 0.49 0.63 0.65 0.61 0.55 0.62 0.53 0.59 0.64 0.39 0.85 0.62 0.70 0.60 0.57 0.58
Oppose 0.20 0.22 0.21 0.12 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.17 0.14 0.27 0.13 0.21 0.19 0.16 0.24 0.07 0.23 0.18 0.24 0.19 0.22
somewhat
Oppose 0.37 0.31 0.40 0.46 0.45 0.33 0.47 0.48 0.47 0.28 0.50 0.32 0.40 0.47 0.15 0.78 0.39 0.52 0.36 0.38 0.36
strongly
No opinion 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.08 0.05 0.09 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.08 0.05 0.08

Table 34

: Q6 Do you favor or oppose President Joe Biden running for a second term for President in 20247 (Statewide Registered Voters)

- Union member
Gender Age Race Nativity in household
Total Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino SpanishEnglish Black Asian/ Amer Tribal No Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- af- tribal coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/  fili- af- try
nant nant/bilingual Na- a- fili-
(Latino)(Latino) tive tion a-
Amer tion
unweighted n 7512.003802.003708.001195.001161.001172.00 1989.00 1995.00 1232.00 763.00 4001.002011.00695.00 1169.00594.00 771.00 149.00 41.00 108.00 5988.001507.001558.005929.00
weighted n 7512.00 3667.00 3843.00 1324.00 1341.001194.00 1752.00 1902.00 1167.00 735.00 3958.002002.00 610.00 1241.00444.00 1007.00135.00 32.00 103.00 5947.001561.001527.00 5968.00
Favor (net) 0.37 0.36 0.39 0.34 0.34 0.37 0.39 0.41 0.42 0.41 0.34 0.41 0.51 0.37 0.51 0.35 0.51 0.59 0.49 0.36 0.42 0.38 0.37
Favor strongly 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.08 0.09 0.13 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.10 0.17 0.26 0.13 0.26 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.14 0.12 0.19 0.14 0.13
Favor 0.24 0.23 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.24 0.22 0.25 0.25 0.26 0.24 0.24 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.22 0.38 0.46 0.35 0.24 0.23 0.24 0.24
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.57 0.57 0.56 0.57 0.61 0.59 0.56 0.54 0.54 0.53 0.61 0.52 0.43 0.55 0.45 0.59 0.46 0.39 0.49 0.58 0.53 0.57 0.57
Oppose 0.20 0.21 0.19 0.24 0.20 0.24 0.19 0.15 0.17 0.12 0.20 0.17 0.13 0.19 0.23 0.24 0.06 0.01 0.08 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.20
sor(r)lzggget 0.37 0.37 0.38 0.33 0.41 0.35 0.38 0.38 0.37 0.40 0.41 0.35 0.30 0.36 0.21 0.36 0.40 0.39 0.40 0.38 0.33 0.38 0.37
strongly
No opinion 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.10 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.06
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Table 35:

Q6 Do you favor or oppose President Joe Biden running for a second term for President in 20247 (Statewide Registered Voters)

Political ideology

Education

Household income Tenure
Total  Strongly Somewhadtloderat&omewhaitrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000$200,000 Own Single-  Not Renter
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or (to- family single-
ser- ser- eral eral high grad- lege/tradaate uate $20,000 more tal) de- family
va- va- school  uate school (BA) edu- tached de-
tive tive grad- ca- tached
uate tion
unweighted n 7512.00 634.00 996.00 2343.00 1679.00 1832.00 156.00 704.00 2048.00 2378.00 2200.00 651.00 746.00 886.00 1458.00 2208.00 1362.00 4016.00 3207.00 808.00 2766.00
weighted n 7512.00 899.00 1115.00 2491.00 1473.00 1528.00 222.00 1027.00 2926.00 2096.00 1212.00 781.00 928.00 1012.00 1591.00 2015.00 1019.00 3661.00 2944.00 714.00 2979.00
Favor (net) 0.37 0.14 0.13 0.36 0.55 0.54 0.57 0.35 0.35 0.37 0.42 0.42 0.39 0.40 0.36 0.34 0.38 0.36 0.35 0.38 0.40
Favor strongly 0.13 0.09 0.08 0.12 0.18 0.17 0.40 0.11 0.13 0.10 0.14 0.14 0.17 0.14 0.14 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.18 0.15
Favor 0.24 0.05 0.06 0.23 0.37 0.37 0.17 0.24 0.21 0.27 0.28 0.28 0.22 0.26 0.22 0.23 0.26 0.23 0.24 0.21 0.25
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.57 0.80 0.80 0.58 0.40 0.42 0.32 0.56 0.60 0.59 0.53 0.49 0.52 0.53 0.59 0.62 0.59 0.59 0.60 0.55 0.55
Oppose 0.20 0.04 0.12 0.22 0.26 0.26 0.11 0.15 0.17 0.25 0.22 0.22 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.21 0.26 0.18 0.17 0.21 0.22
somewhat
Oppose 0.37 0.75 0.67 0.36 0.15 0.16 0.21 0.41 0.43 0.34 0.31 0.27 0.34 0.35 0.42 0.41 0.33 0.41 0.43 0.35 0.34
strongly
No opinion 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.11 0.09 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.04
Table 36: Q6 Do you favor or oppose President Joe Biden running for a second term for President in 20247 (Statewide Registered Voters)
Marital status Voting in Nov 2020 election Party identification
Total Married Not Separated¥ingle/ Non- Voted Biden Trump DemocratStrong Not RepublicaStrong Not Independeiltghn Lean Pure
mar- di- never voter (net) voter voter (net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde-
ried/ vorced/  mar- crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen-
live wid- ried crat lican pub- lican dent/other
to- owed lican
gether
unweighted n 7512.00 3859.00 611.00 1143.00 1846.00 1398.00 6114.00 3096.00 845.00 4872.00 2662.00 2206.00 1714.00 682.00 1031.00 2609.00 1084.00 618.00 906.00
weighted n 7512.00 3560.00 579.00 1276.00 2072.00 1712.00 5800.00 3604.00 1904.00 4268.00 2230.00 2037.00 2265.00 998.00 1265.00 2750.00 1014.00 769.00 967.00
Favor (net) 0.37 0.35 0.30 0.44 0.40 0.32 0.39 0.57 0.07 0.57 0.68 0.44 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.25 0.41 0.08 0.22
Favor strongly 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.17 0.12 0.11 0.14 0.19 0.05 0.20 0.29 0.09 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.07
Favor 0.24 0.22 0.18 0.27 0.27 0.21 0.25 0.37 0.02 0.37 0.39 0.35 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.19 0.34 0.03 0.16
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.57 0.61 0.66 0.51 0.52 0.59 0.56 0.39 0.88 0.39 0.28 0.51 0.86 0.88 0.85 0.67 0.53 0.84 0.67
Oppose 0.20 0.19 0.23 0.15 0.23 0.23 0.19 0.25 0.07 0.27 0.21 0.33 0.08 0.04 0.10 0.21 0.34 0.07 0.17
somewhat
Oppose 0.37 0.41 0.43 0.35 0.29 0.36 0.38 0.15 0.80 0.12 0.07 0.18 0.79 0.84 0.75 0.46 0.19 0.77 0.50
strongly
No opinion 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.09 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.10
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Table 37: Q7 If Joe Biden decides not to run for a second term for President in 2024 how would you feel about Vice President Kamala Harris running
for President in 20247 (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacramenf$giNorth SF North Urban Suburbalural/naDemocraRepublichNiPP /otHother NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- Val- Joaquin Bay Coast/ voter likely
geles County pire ley ley Val- Area Sier- voter
County (to- ley ras
tal)
unweighted n 7512.00 1781.00 893.00 538.00 716.00 497.00 1124.00 627.00 497.00 1826.00 137.00 3328.00 3136.00 1048.00 4204.00 1366.00 1942.00 465.00 1477.00 5941.00 1571.00
weighted n 7512.00 1903.00 691.00 597.00 851.00 477.00 1304.00 618.00 685.00 1537.00 153.00 3291.00 3137.00 1084.00 3468.00 1755.00 2289.00 538.00 1751.00 5149.00 2363.00
Enthusiastic 0.37 0.43 0.40 0.30 0.36 0.35 0.33 0.32 0.34 0.37 0.30 0.41 0.35 0.30 0.56 0.08 0.31 0.27 0.32 0.35 0.42
(net)
Very 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.15 0.18 0.15 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.14 0.10 0.18 0.14 0.16 0.25 0.04 0.11 0.16 0.10 0.15 0.17
enthusiastic
Somewhat 0.21 0.25 0.23 0.15 0.18 0.20 0.17 0.15 0.19 0.23 0.21 0.24 0.21 0.14 0.31 0.04 0.19 0.11 0.22 0.20 0.25
enthusiastic
Not enthusiastic 0.59 0.53 0.57 0.66 0.62 0.60 0.63 0.65 0.61 0.59 0.69 0.54 0.61 0.67 0.41 0.88 0.65 0.70 0.63 0.63 0.52
(net)
Not too 0.18 0.17 0.14 0.18 0.14 0.21 0.15 0.18 0.12 0.24 0.22 0.19 0.17 0.17 0.24 0.04 0.19 0.20 0.19 0.19 0.16
enthusiastic
Not at all 0.41 0.36 0.43 0.49 0.47 0.39 0.48 0.47 0.49 0.35 0.47 0.36 0.44 0.50 0.17 0.84 0.45 0.50 0.44 0.44 0.36
enthusiastic
No opinion 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.06

Table 38: Q7 If Joe Biden decides not to run for a second term for President in 2024 how would you feel about Vice President Kamala Harris running
for President in 20247 (Statewide Registered Voters)

Union member

A Nativi
Gender ge Race ativity in household
Total Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino SpanishEnglish Black Asian/ Amer Tribal No Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- af- tribal coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/  fili- af- try
nant nant/bilingual Na- a- fili-
(Latino)Latino) tive tion a-
Amer tion
unweighted n 7512.003802.003708.001195.001161.00 1172.00 1989.00 1995.00 1232.00 763.00 4001.002011.00695.00 1169.00594.00 771.00 149.00 41.00 108.00 5988.001507.001558.005929.00
weighted n 7512.003667.00 3843.00 1324.00 1341.001194.00 1752.00 1902.00 1167.00 735.00 3958.002002.00610.00 1241.00444.00 1007.00135.00 32.00 103.00 5947.001561.001527.005968.00
Enthusiastic 0.37 0.31 0.43 0.40 0.40 0.41 0.36 0.31 0.34 0.26 0.32 0.46 0.62 0.40 0.56 0.33 0.33 0.49 0.28 0.36 0.43 0.35 0.38
(net)
Very 0.16 0.13 0.18 0.15 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.13 0.15 0.11 0.11 0.23 0.34 0.19 0.33 0.12 0.14 0.12 0.15 0.15 0.20 0.14 0.16
enthusiastic
Somewhat 0.21 0.18 0.24 0.25 0.24 0.23 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.14 0.21 0.22 0.28 0.21 0.23 0.20 0.18 0.37 0.13 0.21 0.22 0.21 0.21
enthusiastic
Not enthusiastic 0.59 0.65 0.54 0.53 0.55 0.56 0.60 0.68 0.65 0.73 0.66 0.50 0.35 0.55 0.39 0.60 0.65 0.49 0.71 0.61 0.53 0.62 0.58
(net)
Not too 0.18 0.20 0.16 0.20 0.17 0.20 0.15 0.18 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.15 0.12 0.15 0.15 0.24 0.06 0.10 0.05 0.18 0.18 0.19 0.18
enthusiastic
Not at all 0.41 0.46 0.37 0.33 0.38 0.36 0.45 0.49 0.46 0.54 0.47 0.35 0.23 0.40 0.25 0.36 0.59 0.39 0.66 0.43 0.35 0.42 0.41
enthusiastic
No opinion 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04
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Table 39: Q7 If Joe Biden decides not to run for a second term for President in 2024 how would you feel about Vice President Kamala Harris running
for President in 20247 (Statewide Registered Voters)

Political ideology Education

Household income Tenure

Total  Strongly SomewhadtloderatS&omewhditrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000$200,000 Own Single-  Not Renter

con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or (to- family single-

ser- ser- eral eral high grad- lege/tradeate uate $20,000 more tal) de- family

va- va- school  uate school (BA) edu- tached de-

tive tive grad- ca- tached

uate tion
unweighted n 7512.00 634.00 996.00 2343.00 1679.00 1832.00 156.00 704.00 2048.00 2378.00 2200.00 651.00 746.00 886.00 1458.00 2208.00 1362.00 4016.00 3207.00 808.00 2766.00
weighted n 7512.00 899.00 1115.00 2491.00 1473.00 1528.00 222.00 1027.00 2926.00 2096.00 1212.00 781.00 928.00 1012.00 1591.00 2015.00 1019.00 3661.00 2944.00 714.00 2979.00
Enthusiastic 0.37 0.13 0.14 0.35 0.55 0.55 0.64 0.37 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.52 0.43 0.39 0.36 0.31 0.33 0.30 0.29 0.36 0.44
net
( Ve)ry 0.16 0.07 0.07 0.16 0.21 0.22 0.40 0.17 0.16 0.13 0.14 0.22 0.22 0.17 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.15 0.20
enthusiastic
Somewhat 0.21 0.06 0.07 0.18 0.34 0.33 0.24 0.20 0.20 0.23 0.22 0.30 0.21 0.23 0.22 0.18 0.21 0.18 0.17 0.21 0.25
enthusiastic
Not enthusiastic 0.59 0.82 0.83 0.61 0.41 0.43 0.24 0.57 0.61 0.61 0.61 0.44 0.49 0.56 0.61 0.66 0.65 0.67 0.68 0.61 0.52
net
( Nc))t too 0.18 0.03 0.07 0.19 0.24 0.27 0.07 0.13 0.17 0.22 0.19 0.17 0.14 0.18 0.17 0.20 0.20 0.18 0.17 0.19 0.18
enthusiastic
Not at all 0.41 0.80 0.76 0.42 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.44 0.44 0.39 0.42 0.27 0.35 0.38 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.49 0.51 0.42 0.34

enthusiastic
No opinion 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.12 0.07 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.08 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04

Table 40: Q7 If Joe Biden decides not to run for a second term for President in 2024 how would you feel about Vice President Kamala Harris running
for President in 20247 (Statewide Registered Voters)

Marital status Voting in Nov 2020 election Party identification
Total Married Not SeparatedYingle/ Non- Voted Biden Trump DemocratStrong Not Republica®trong Not Independeitghn Lean Pure
mar- di- never voter (net) voter voter (net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde-
ried/ vorced/  mar- crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen-
live wid- ried crat lican pub- lican dent/other
to- owed lican
gether
unweighted n 7512.00 3859.00 611.00 1143.00 1846.00 1398.00 6114.00 3096.00 845.00 4872.00 2662.00 2206.00 1714.00 682.00 1031.00 2609.00 1084.00 618.00 906.00
weighted n 7512.00 3560.00 579.00 1276.00 2072.00 1712.00 5800.00 3604.00 1904.00 4268.00 2230.00 2037.00 2265.00 998.00 1265.00 2750.00 1014.00 769.00 967.00
Enthusiastic 0.37 0.33 0.40 0.37 0.44 0.39 0.36 0.53 0.05 0.57 0.65 0.47 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.25 0.41 0.06 0.23
(net)
Very 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.23 0.03 0.24 0.32 0.16 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.09 0.15 0.02 0.07
enthusiastic
Somewhat 0.21 0.17 0.24 0.22 0.28 0.24 0.21 0.31 0.02 0.32 0.34 0.30 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.16 0.26 0.04 0.15
enthusiastic
Not enthusiastic 0.59 0.64 0.56 0.60 0.51 0.53 0.61 0.45 0.92 0.41 0.32 0.50 0.90 0.90 0.89 0.70 0.56 0.91 0.68
(net)
Not too 0.18 0.17 0.14 0.18 0.20 0.17 0.18 0.25 0.04 0.25 0.23 0.28 0.06 0.03 0.07 0.18 0.30 0.08 0.14
enthusiastic
Not at all 0.41 0.47 0.42 0.42 0.31 0.36 0.43 0.19 0.87 0.16 0.10 0.22 0.84 0.87 0.82 0.52 0.26 0.83 0.53
enthusiastic
No opinion 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.10
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Table 41: Q8a Suppose you were voting in the 2024 Republican primary for President and the following candidates decided to run. If the election
was held today who would be your 1st choice? (Statewide Registered Republicans)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacramenf$giNorth SF North Urban Suburbalural/naDemocraRepublichNiPP /otHother NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- Val- Joaquin Bay Coast/ voter likely
geles County pire ley ley Val- Area Sier- voter
County (to- ley ras
tal)
unweighted n 1366.00 241.00 181.00 139.00 190.00 85.00 309.00 154.00 155.00 184.00 37.00 405.00 670.00 291.00 0 1366.00 0 0 0 1145.00 221.00
weighted n 1755.00 343.00 181.00 182.00 249.00 120.00 421.00 200.00 221.00 203.00 57.00 526.00 836.00 392.00 0 1755.00 0 0 0 1412.00 343.00
Ron DeSantis, 0.37 0.30 0.27 0.39 0.47 0.47 0.40 0.36 0.45 0.29 0.40 0.38 0.36 0.38 0 0.37 0 0 0 0.39 0.29
Florida Governor
Donald Trump, 0.29 0.29 0.40 0.25 0.32 0.21 0.28 0.38 0.20 0.28 0.25 0.27 0.30 0.32 0 0.29 0 0 0 0.30 0.24
former President
Nikki Haley, 0.07 0.05 0.13 0.06 0.05 0.09 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.14 0.12 0.04 0.09 0.07 0 0.07 0 0 0 0.07 0.10
former South
Carolina
Governor
Liz Cheney, 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.06 0.01 0.02 0.06 0.03 0 0.04 0 0 0 0.04 0.03
former Wyoming
Congresswoman
Mike Pence, 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.04 0.04 0 0.03 0 0 0 0.04 0.02
former Vice
President
Kristi L. Noem, 0.02 0.04 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.03 0 0.02 0 0 0 0.01 0.03
South Dakota
Governor
Mike Pompeo, 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.04 0.02 0.01 0 0.02 0 0 0 0.02 0.03
former U.S.
Secretary of
State
Ted Cruz, Texas 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0 0.01 0 0 0 0.01 0.02
Senator
Tim Scott, South 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0 0.01 0 0 0 0.01 0.01
Carolina Senator
Chris Sununu, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0 0.00 0 0 0 0.00 0.00
New Hampshire
Governor
Glenn Youngkin, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 0 0.00 0.01
Virginia
Governor
Someone else 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.07 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.03 0 0.03 0 0 0 0.02 0.04
Undecided 0.10 0.11 0.06 0.10 0.03 0.04 0.13 0.11 0.15 0.13 0.21 0.14 0.09 0.06 0 0.10 0 0 0 0.08 0.18
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Table 42: Q8a Suppose you were voting in the 2024 Republican primary for President and the following candidates decided to run. If the election
was held today who would be your 1st choice? (Statewide Registered Republicans)

Union member

Gender Age Race Nativity in household
Total Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino SpanishEnglish Black Asian/ Amer Tribal No Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- af- tribal coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/  fili- af- try
nant  nant/bilingual Na- a- fili-
(Latino)Latino) tive tion a-
Amer tion
unweighted n 1366.00827.00 539.00 147.00 134.00 194.00 425.00 466.00 281.00 185.00 831.00 340.00 87.00 205.00 32.00 117.00 36.00 13.00 23.00 1142.00220.00 259.00 1098.00
weighted n 1755.00938.00 817.00 208.00 247.00 238.00 481.00 581.00 364.00 218.00 1201.00309.00 55.00 228.00 42.00 183.00 45.00 13.00 32.00 1518.00236.00 359.00 1386.00
Ron DeSantis, 0.37 0.43 0.30 0.32 0.43 0.45 0.30 0.39 0.38 0.42 0.39 0.39 0.37 0.41 0.47 0.15 0.17 0.29 0.12 0.39 0.23 0.36 0.38
Florida Governor
Donald Trump, 0.29 0.27 0.31 0.37 0.30 0.23 0.32 0.27 0.25 0.29 0.27 0.40 0.37 0.42 0.10 0.28 0.33 0.07 0.43 0.28 0.37 0.25 0.30
former President
Nikki Haley, 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.09 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.13 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.07 0.11 0.08 0.07
former South
Carolina
Governor
Liz Cheney, 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.22 0.00 0.04 0.01 0.06 0.04
former Wyoming
Congresswoman
Mike Pence, 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.00 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.09 0.02 0.04
former Vice
President
Kristi L. Noem, 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.01
South Dakota
Governor
Mike Pompeo, 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.13 0.39 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.05 0.02
former U.S.
Secretary of
State
Ted Cruz, Texas 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01
Senator

Tim Scott, South 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01
Carolina Senator

Chris Sununu, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
New Hampshire

Governor

Glenn Youngkin, 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Virginia

Governor

Someone else 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.07 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.07 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02
Undecided 0.10 0.08 0.12 0.11 0.17 0.09 0.10 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.34 0.30 0.30 0.00 0.42 0.10 0.10 0.07 0.10
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Table 43: Q8a Suppose you were voting in the 2024 Republican primary for President and the following candidates decided to run. If the election
was held today who would be your 1st choice? (Statewide Registered Republicans)

Political ideology Education Household income Tenure

Total  Strongly Somewhatloderat&omewhditrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000$200,000 Own Single-  Not Renter

con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or (to- family single-

ser- ser- eral eral high grad- lege/tradeate uate $20,000 more tal) de- family

va- va- school  uate school (BA) edu- tached de-

tive tive grad- ca- tached

uate tion

unweighted n 1366.00 439.00 514.00 360.00 35.00 11.00 21.00 153.00 468.00 410.00 304.00 78.00 107.00 159.00 274.00 440.00 257.00 915.00 750.00 164.00 340.00
weighted n 1755.00 684.00 593.00 428.00 30.00 18.00  36.00 273.00 781.00 439.00 217.00 113.00 173.00 211.00 432.00 546.00 229.00 1141.00 941.00 198.00 445.00
Ron DeSantis, 0.37 0.38 0.51 0.19 0.12 0.01 0.27 0.30 0.37 0.39 0.43 0.29 0.18 0.37 0.33 0.46 0.41 0.37 0.36 0.42 0.37
Florida Governor
Donald Trump, 0.29 0.45 0.17 0.23 0.14 0.04 0.56 0.44 0.31 0.21 0.15 0.33 0.61 0.36 0.28 0.21 0.19 0.28 0.28 0.29 0.29
former President
Nikki Haley, 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.00 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.02 0.01 0.06 0.06 0.12 0.05 0.10 0.11 0.02 0.03
former South
Carolina
Governor
Liz Cheney, 0.04 0.00 0.02 0.09 0.27 0.55 0.00 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.08 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.14 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05
former Wyoming
Congresswoman
Mike Pence, 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.08 0.10 0.03 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.05
former Vice
President
Kristi L. Noem, 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02
South Dakota
Governor
Mike Pompeo, 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.06 0.03
former U.S.
Secretary of
State
Ted Cruz, Texas 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01
Senator

Tim Scott, South 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01
Carolina Senator

Chris Sununu, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
New Hampshire

g?evr?rrxn{;gungkin, 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
Virginia

Governor

Someone else 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.12 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.02
Undecided 0.10 0.03 0.10 0.18 0.19 0.37 0.08 0.05 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.28 0.05 0.12 0.13 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.11

24



Feb 2023 Berkeley IGS Poll — Statewide Registered Voters

Table 44: Q8a Suppose you were voting in the 2024 Republican primary for President and the following candidates decided to run. If the election
was held today who would be your 1st choice? (Statewide Registered Republicans)

Marital status

Voting in Nov 2020 election

Party identification

Total Married Not SeparatedYingle/ Non- Voted Biden Trump DemocratStrong Not RepublicaStrong Not Independeitghn Lean Pure
mar- di- never voter (net) voter voter (net) Demo-  strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde-
ried/ vorced/  mar- crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen-

live wid- ried crat lican pub- lican dent/other

to- owed lican

gether

unweighted n 1366.00 855.00 72.00 208.00 215.00 180.00 1186.00 85.00 659.00 64.00 7.00 57.00 1168.00 610.00 557.00  422.00 39.00 255.00 128.00
weighted n 1755.00 1065.00 90.00 294.00 293.00 225.00 1529.00 114.00 1356.00 74.00 11.00 63.00 1568.00 891.00 676.00  465.00 26.00 333.00 105.00
Ron DeSantis, 0.37 0.39 0.24 0.31 0.42 0.26 0.39 0.06 0.42 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.40 0.43 0.37 0.32 0.00 0.39 0.19
Florida Governor
Donald Trump, 0.29 0.27 0.27 0.30 0.35 0.31 0.29 0.00 0.31 0.04 0.17 0.01 0.31 0.39 0.20 0.19 0.00 0.18 0.27
former President
Nikki Haley, 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.07 0.01 0.02 0.08 0.16 0.08 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.05
former South
Carolina
Governor
Liz Cheney, 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.06 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.45 0.01 0.52 0.12 0.59 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.53 0.01 0.06
former Wyoming
Congresswoman
Mike Pence, 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.09 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.09
former Vice
President
Kristi L. Noem, 0.02 0.01 0.10 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.04 0.00 0.06 0.00
South Dakota
Governor
Mike Pompeo, 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.02
former U.S.
Secretary of
State
Ted Cruz, Texas 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01
Senator
Tim Scott, South 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00
Carolina Senator
Chris Sununu, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.12 0.00 0.00
New Hampshire
Governor
Glenn Youngkin, 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01
Virginia
Governor
Someone else 0.03 0.02 0.09 0.01 0.04 0.07 0.02 0.08 0.01 0.10 0.00 0.12 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.15 0.02 0.09
Undecided 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.12 0.12 0.18 0.09 0.11 0.08 0.23 0.70 0.15 0.08 0.03 0.15 0.18 0.08 0.18 0.20
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Table 45: Q8b Suppose you were voting in the 2024 Republican primary for President and the following candidates decided to run. If the election
was held today... Who would be your second choice? (Statewide Registered Republicans)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacramenf$giNorth SF North Urban Suburbalural/naDemocraRepublichNiPP /otHother NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- Val- Joaquin Bay Coast/ voter likely
geles County pire ley ley Val- Area Sier- voter
County (to- ley ras
tal)
unweighted n 1366.00 241.00 181.00 139.00 190.00 85.00 309.00 154.00 155.00 184.00 37.00 405.00 670.00 291.00 0 1366.00 0 0 0 1145.00 221.00
weighted n 1755.00 343.00 181.00 182.00 249.00 120.00 421.00 200.00 221.00 203.00 57.00 526.00 836.00 392.00 0 1755.00 0 0 0 1412.00 343.00
Ron DeSantis, 0.24 0.18 0.43 0.20 0.21 0.16 0.21 0.22 0.20 0.38 0.23 0.15 0.28 0.29 0 0.24 0 0 0 0.25 0.21
Florida Governor
Donald Trump, 0.14 0.12 0.09 0.12 0.13 0.21 0.19 0.15 0.23 0.15 0.11 0.12 0.15 0.17 0 0.14 0 0 0 0.15 0.10
former President
Ted Cruz, Texas 0.08 0.08 0.03 0.03 0.21 0.04 0.05 0.09 0.02 0.05 0.07 0.10 0.06 0.09 0 0.08 0 0 0 0.07 0.10
Senator
Nikki Haley, 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.05 0.19 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.00 0.06 0.07 0.09 0 0.07 0 0 0 0.08 0.05
former South
Carolina
Governor
Mike Pence, 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.17 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.10 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.10 0.04 0.04 0 0.06 0 0 0 0.05 0.08
former Vice
President
Mike Pompeo, 0.05 0.05 0.09 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0 0.05 0 0 0 0.06 0.00
former U.S.
Secretary of
State
Tim Scott, South 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.08 0.05 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.12 0.05 0.02 0.06 0 0.04 0 0 0 0.04 0.02
Carolina Senator
Kristi L. Noem, 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.09 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.01 0.14 0.06 0.04 0.03 0 0.04 0 0 0 0.05 0.01
South Dakota
Governor
Liz Cheney, 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.02 0 0.01 0 0 0 0.01 0.02
former Wyoming
Congresswoman
Chris Sununu, 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0 0.01 0 0 0 0.01 0.01
New Hampshire
Governor
Glenn Youngkin, 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0 0.01 0 0 0 0.01 0.02
Virginia
Governor
Someone else 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0 0.02 0 0 0 0.02 0.03
Undecided 0.21 0.30 0.10 0.19 0.14 0.15 0.24 0.27 0.21 0.18 0.24 0.25 0.21 0.15 0 0.21 0 0 0 0.19 0.28
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Table 46: Q8b Suppose you were voting in the 2024 Republican primary for President and the following candidates decided to run. If the election
was held today... Who would be your second choice? (Statewide Registered Republicans)

Union member

Gender Age Race Nativity in household
Total Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino SpanishEnglish Black Asian/ Amer Tribal No Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- af- tribal coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/  fili- af- try
nant  nant/bilingual Na- a- fili-
(Latino)Latino) tive tion a-
Amer tion
unweighted n 1366.00827.00 539.00 147.00 134.00 194.00 425.00 466.00 281.00 185.00 831.00 340.00 87.00 205.00 32.00 117.00 36.00 13.00 23.00 1142.00220.00 259.00 1098.00
weighted n 1755.00938.00 817.00 208.00 247.00 238.00 481.00 581.00 364.00 218.00 1201.00309.00 55.00 228.00 42.00 183.00 45.00 13.00 32.00 1518.00236.00 359.00 1386.00
Ron DeSantis, 0.24 0.25 0.24 0.23 0.19 0.19 0.27 0.27 0.25 0.29 0.25 0.23 0.03 0.27 0.05 0.22 0.33 0.40 0.31 0.25 0.19 0.24 0.24
Florida Governor
Donald Trump, 0.14 0.17 0.11 0.21 0.21 0.12 0.10 0.14 0.15 0.11 0.16 0.13 0.00 0.16 0.24 0.03 0.13 0.26 0.08 0.16 0.06 0.17 0.14
former President
Ted Cruz, Texas 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.06 0.10 0.00 0.13 0.08 0.08 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.08 0.06 0.03 0.09
Senator
Nikki Haley, 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.12 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.10 0.03 0.00 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.01 0.11 0.07
former South
Carolina
Governor
Mike Pence, 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.00 0.07 0.04 0.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.18 0.05 0.06
former Vice
President
Mike Pompeo, 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.12 0.06 0.04 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05
former U.S.
Secretary of
State

Tim Scott, South 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.11 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.04

Carolina Senator
Kristi L. Noem, 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.00 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.05 0.00 0.06 0.04

South Dakota
Governor

Liz Cheney, 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.07 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.02
former Wyoming
Congresswoman
Chris Sununu, 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01
New Hampshire

Governor
Glenn Youngkin, 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.06 0.00 0.07 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01

Virginia

Governor

Someone else 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.09 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.08 0.27 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.03
Undecided 0.21 0.16 0.26 0.19 0.31 0.19 0.23 0.15 0.18 0.10 0.18 0.20 0.22 0.20 0.42 0.45 0.39 0.03 0.54 0.20 0.24 0.20 0.20
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Table 47: Q8b Suppose you were voting in the 2024 Republican primary for President and the following candidates decided to run. If the election
was held today... Who would be your second choice? (Statewide Registered Republicans)

Political ideology Education Household income Tenure
Total  Strongly Somewhatloderat&omewhditrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000$200,000 Own Single-  Not Renter

con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or (to- family single-

ser- ser- eral eral high grad- lege/tradeate uate $20,000 more tal) de- family

va- va- school  uate school (BA) edu- tached de-

tive tive grad- ca- tached

uate tion

unweighted n 1366.00 439.00 514.00 360.00 35.00 11.00 21.00 153.00 468.00 410.00 304.00 78.00 107.00 159.00 274.00 440.00 257.00 915.00 750.00 164.00 340.00
weighted n 1755.00 684.00 593.00 428.00 30.00 18.00  36.00 273.00 781.00 439.00 217.00 113.00 173.00 211.00 432.00 546.00 229.00 1141.00 941.00 198.00 445.00
Ron DeSantis, 0.24 0.35 0.16 0.21 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.35 0.23 0.24 0.17 0.16 0.22 0.26 0.26 0.25 0.21 0.25 0.27 0.16 0.19
Florida Governor
Donald Trump, 0.14 0.16 0.19 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.12 0.14 0.17 0.09 0.04 0.11 0.14 0.19 0.13 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.09
former President
Ted Cruz, Texas 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.03 0.16 0.00 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.06 0.16 0.07 0.08 0.03 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.13
Senator
Nikki Haley, 0.07 0.05 0.11 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.07 0.09 0.12 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.09 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.07
former South
Carolina
Governor
Mike Pence, 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.43 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.12 0.13 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.10 0.05
former Vice
President
Mike Pompeo, 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.02 0.10 0.00 0.11 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.04
former U.S.
Secretary of
State
Tim Scott, South 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.07 0.00 0.02 0.08 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.02
Carolina Senator
Kristi L. Noem, 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.10 0.02 0.08 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.06
South Dakota
Governor
Liz Cheney, 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02
former Wyoming
Congresswoman
Chris Sununu, 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03
New Hampshire
Governor
Glenn Youngkin, 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Virginia
Governor
Someone else 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.08 0.08 0.01 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02
Undecided 0.21 0.08 0.18 0.40 0.56 0.38 0.16 0.16 0.23 0.20 0.17 0.40 0.28 0.18 0.25 0.13 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.22 0.25
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Table 48: Q8b Suppose you were voting in the 2024 Republican primary for President and the following candidates decided to run. If the election
was held today... Who would be your second choice? (Statewide Registered Republicans)

Marital status

Voting in Nov 2020 election

Party identification

Total Married Not SeparatedYingle/ Non- Voted Biden Trump DemocratStrong Not RepublicaStrong Not Independeitghn Lean Pure
mar- di- never voter (net) voter voter (net) Demo-  strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde-
ried/ vorced/  mar- crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen-

live wid- ried crat lican pub- lican dent/other

to- owed lican

gether

unweighted n 1366.00 855.00 72.00 208.00 215.00 180.00 1186.00 85.00 659.00 64.00 7.00 57.00 1168.00 610.00 557.00  422.00 39.00 255.00 128.00
weighted n 1755.00 1065.00 90.00 294.00 293.00 225.00 1529.00 114.00 1356.00 74.00 11.00 63.00 1568.00 891.00 676.00  465.00 26.00 333.00 105.00
Ron DeSantis, 0.24 0.24 0.09 0.33 0.22 0.18 0.25 0.14 0.26 0.03 0.07 0.02 0.26 0.30 0.21 0.15 0.03 0.17 0.11
Florida Governor
Donald Trump, 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.16 0.23 0.12 0.15 0.00 0.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.19 0.10 0.12 0.00 0.12 0.12
former President
Ted Cruz, Texas 0.08 0.08 0.15 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.01 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.00 0.05 0.06
Senator
Nikki Haley, 0.07 0.07 0.18 0.09 0.06 0.03 0.08 0.05 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.11 0.00 0.14 0.03
former South
Carolina
Governor
Mike Pence, 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.01 0.05 0.09 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.02 0.06 0.03
former Vice
President
Mike Pompeo, 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.06 0.08 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01
former U.S.
Secretary of
State
Tim Scott, South 0.04 0.06 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.01
Carolina Senator
Kristi L. Noem, 0.04 0.06 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.02 0.08 0.01
South Dakota
Governor
Liz Cheney, 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.08 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.09 0.00 0.05
former Wyoming
Congresswoman
Chris Sununu, 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.09 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.16 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.38 0.00 0.00
New Hampshire
Governor
Glenn Youngkin, 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00
Virginia
Governor
Someone else 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.10 0.01 0.04 0.12 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.09
Undecided 0.21 0.19 0.22 0.20 0.23 0.33 0.19 0.41 0.16 0.66 0.71 0.66 0.16 0.08 0.27 0.30 0.30 0.25 0.46
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Table 49: Q8a/b combined (Statewide Registered Republicans)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central SacramengiNorth SF North  Urban Suburbalural/naDemocraRepublichNiPP /otHether NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- Val- Joaquin Bay Coast/ voter likely
geles County pire ley ley Val- Area Sier- voter
County (to- ley ras
tal)
unweighted n 1366.00 241.00 181.00 139.00 190.00 85.00 309.00 154.00 155.00 184.00 37.00 405.00 670.00 291.00 0 1366.00 0 0 0 1145.00 221.00
weighted n 1755.00 343.00 181.00 182.00 249.00 120.00 421.00 200.00 221.00 203.00 57.00 526.00 836.00 392.00 0 1755.00 0 0 0 1412.00 343.00
Ron DeSantis, 0.61 0.48 0.70 0.59 0.68 0.63 0.61 0.58 0.65 0.67 0.64 0.53 0.64 0.66 0 0.61 0 0 0 0.64 0.49
Florida Governor
Donald Trump, 0.44 0.41 0.49 0.37 0.45 0.42 0.48 0.53 0.43 0.42 0.36 0.39 0.44 0.49 0 0.44 0 0 0 0.46 0.35
former President
Nikki Haley, 0.15 0.14 0.23 0.12 0.11 0.28 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.19 0.12 0.10 0.17 0.16 0 0.15 0 0 0 0.14 0.15
former South
Carolina
Governor
Ted Cruz, Texas 0.09 009 003 003 022 005 008 011 006 006 007 010 006  0.12 0 0.09 0 0 0 008 012
%/Ie{ll(aet%rence, 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.20 0.06 0.09 0.10 0.13 0.07 0.04 0.03 0.12 0.08 0.07 0 0.09 0 0 0 0.09 0.11
former Vice
President
Mike Pompeo, 0.07 0.07 0.10 0.16 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.08 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.06 0 0.07 0 0 0 0.08 0.03
former U.S.
Secretary of
State
Kristi L. Noem, 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.01 0.10 0.01 0.14 0.08 0.04 0.06 0 0.06 0 0 0 0.06 0.04
South Dakota
Governor
Liz Cheney, 0.05 0.10 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.09 0.01 0.05 0.06 0.04 0 0.05 0 0 0 0.06 0.05
former Wyoming
Congresswoman
Tim Scott, South 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.09 0.06 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.12 0.07 0.03 0.06 0 0.05 0 0 0 0.05 0.03
Carolina Senator
Chris Sununu, 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0 0.01 0 0 0 0.01 0.01
New Hampshire
Governor
Glenn Youngkin, 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0 0.01 0 0 0 0.01 0.02
Virginia
Governor
Someone else 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.09 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.05 0.05 0.04 0 0.05 0 0 0 0.04 0.07
Undecided 0.10 0.11 0.06 0.10 0.03 0.04 0.14 0.11 0.16 0.13 0.21 0.14 0.09 0.06 0 0.10 0 0 0 0.08 0.19
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Table 50: Q8a/b combined (Statewide Registered Republicans)

Union member

Gender Age Race Nativity in household
Total Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino SpanishEnglish Black Asian/ Amer Tribal No Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- af- tribal coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/  fili- af- try
nant nant/bilingual Na- a- fili-
(Latino)(Latino) tive tion a-
Amer tion
unweighted n 1366.00827.00 539.00 147.00 134.00 194.00 425.00 466.00 281.00 185.00 831.00 340.00 87.00 205.00 32.00 117.00 36.00 13.00 23.00 1142.00220.00 259.00 1098.00
weighted n 1755.00938.00 817.00 208.00 247.00 238.00 481.00 581.00 364.00 218.00 1201.00309.00 55.00 228.00 42.00 183.00 45.00 13.00 32.00 1518.00236.00 359.00 1386.00
Ron DeSantis, 0.61 0.68 0.54 0.56 0.61 0.64 0.57 0.66 0.63 0.70 0.63 0.62 0.41 0.68 0.52 0.37 0.50 0.68 0.43 0.64 0.42 0.60 0.62
Florida Governor
Donald Trump, 0.44 0.44 0.43 0.58 0.51 0.35 0.42 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.43 0.53 0.38 0.59 0.34 0.30 0.46 0.32 0.51 0.44 0.42 0.42 0.44
former President
Nikki Haley, 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.14 0.02 0.08 0.17 0.21 0.22 0.21 0.18 0.04 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.14 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.15 0.12 0.19 0.14
former South
Carolina
Governor
Ted Cruz, Texas  0.09 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.0 0.2 007 0.09 0.08 010 008 0.1 0.3 014 0.08 0.08 003 004 002 009 007 0.06 0.09
%/[Cirf(it(l))rence, 0.09 0.07 0.12 0.10 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.08 0.05 0.09 0.04 0.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.26 0.07 0.10
former Vice
President
Mike Pompeo, 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.16 0.08 0.07 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.06 0.14 0.39 0.04 0.07 0.12 0.09 0.07
former U.S.
Secretary of
State
Kristi L. Noem, 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.08 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.07 0.00 0.09 0.05
South Dakota
Governor
Liz Cheney, 0.05 0.07 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.10 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.07 0.02 0.06 0.22 0.00 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.05
former Wyoming
Congresswoman

Tim Scott, South 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.12 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.05 0.01 0.04 0.05

Carolina Senator
Chris Sununu, 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01

New Hampshire

g?ev:rrxn{;gungkin, 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.06 0.01 0.07 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01
Virginia

Governor

Someone else 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.10 0.03 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.13 0.03 0.08 0.04 0.08 0.27 0.01 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.05
Undecided 0.10 0.08 0.12 0.11 0.17 0.09 0.11 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.34 0.30 0.30 0.00 0.42 0.10 0.10 0.07 0.10
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Table 51: Q8a/b combined (Statewide Registered Republicans)

Political ideology Education Household income Tenure
Total Strongly SomewhdoderatSomewhditrongly Not High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000$200,000 Own Single- Not Renter

con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or (to- family single-

ser- ser- eral eral high grad- lege/tradaate uate $20,000 more tal) de- family

va- va- school  uate school (BA) edu- tached de-

tive tive grad- ca- tached

uate tion

unweighted n 1366.00 439.00 514.00 360.00 35.00 11.00 21.00 153.00 468.00 410.00 304.00 78.00 107.00 159.00 274.00 440.00 257.00 915.00 750.00 164.00 340.00
weighted n 1755.00 684.00 593.00 428.00 30.00 18.00 36.00 273.00 781.00 439.00 217.00 113.00 173.00 211.00 432.00 546.00 229.00 1141.00 941.00 198.00 445.00
Ron DeSantis, 0.61 0.73 0.67 0.40 0.15 0.02 0.32 0.65 0.60 0.64 0.61 0.45 0.40 0.63 0.58 0.72 0.62 0.63 0.63 0.58 0.56
Florida Governor
Donald Trump, 0.44 0.61 0.36 0.30 0.14 0.04 0.57 0.64 0.44 0.35 0.32 0.42 0.65 0.46 0.42 0.41 0.32 0.43 0.42 0.44 0.38
former President
Nikki Haley, 0.15 0.11 0.19 0.16 0.05 0.00 0.05 0.09 0.14 0.18 0.19 0.06 0.07 0.13 0.12 0.21 0.16 0.18 0.20 0.09 0.10
former South
Carolina
Governor
Ted Cruz, Texas 0.09 0.12 0.09 0.03 0.17 0.00 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.06 0.17 0.10 0.09 0.04 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.14
E/Firll(zt%rence, 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.13 0.10 0.03 0.43 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.16 0.16 0.05 0.08 0.10 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.11 0.10
former Vice
President
Mike Pompeo, 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.10 0.00 0.11 0.06 0.06 0.09 0.13 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.09 0.15 0.08 0.07 0.12 0.07
former U.S.
Secretary of
State
Kristi L. Noem, 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.06 0.07 0.11 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.13 0.04 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.09
South Dakota
Governor
Liz Cheney, 0.05 0.01 0.03 0.13 0.27 0.57 0.00 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.02 0.11 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.18 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.07
former Wyoming
Congresswoman
Tim Scott, South 0.05 0.03 0.07 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.08 0.00 0.04 0.09 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.03
Carolina Senator
Chris Sununu, 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.47 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.03
New Hampshire
Governor
Glenn Youngkin, 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Virginia
Governor
Someone else 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.08 0.20 0.08 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.04
Undecided 0.10 0.03 0.11 0.18 0.19 0.37 0.08 0.05 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.28 0.05 0.12 0.13 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.11
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Table 52: Q8a/b combined (Statewide Registered Republicans)

Marital status

Voting in Nov 2020 election

Party identification

Total Married Not Separatedfingle/  Non- Voted Biden Trump DemocratStrong Not RepublicaStrong Not Independeiltghn Lean Pure
mar- di- never voter (net) voter voter (net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde-
ried/ vorced/  mar- crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen-

live wid- ried crat lican pub- lican dent/other

to- owed lican

gether

unweighted n 1366.00 855.00 72.00 208.00 215.00 180.00 1186.00 85.00 659.00 64.00 7.00 57.00 1168.00 610.00 557.00 422.00 39.00 255.00 128.00
weighted n 1755.00 1065.00 90.00 294.00 293.00 225.00 1529.00 114.00 1356.00 74.00 11.00 63.00 1568.00 891.00 676.00 465.00 26.00 333.00 105.00
Ron DeSantis, 0.61 0.63 0.34 0.63 0.64 0.44 0.64 0.21 0.68 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.66 0.72 0.58 0.47 0.03 0.56 0.29
Florida Governor
Donald Trump, 0.44 0.39 0.41 0.45 0.58 0.43 0.44 0.00 0.48 0.04 0.17 0.01 0.46 0.58 0.29 0.31 0.00 0.31 0.40
former President
Nikki Haley, 0.15 0.16 0.23 0.15 0.07 0.05 0.16 0.21 0.16 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.16 0.13 0.19 0.16 0.03 0.20 0.09
former South
Carolina
Governor
Ted Cruz, Texas 0.09 0.09 0.19 0.06 0.06 0.11 0.08 0.01 0.09 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.03 0.07 0.07
E/?ilf(it%rcncc, 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.12 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.03 0.06 0.13
former Vice
President
Mike Pompeo, 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.04 0.08 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.03
former U.S.
Secretary of
State
Kristi L. Noem, 0.06 0.07 0.10 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.07 0.02 0.07 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.06 0.05 0.09 0.11 0.02 0.14 0.01
South Dakota
Governor
Liz Cheney, 0.05 0.05 0.09 0.09 0.02 0.07 0.05 0.53 0.01 0.56 0.12 0.64 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.07 0.62 0.01 0.11
former Wyoming
Congresswoman
Tim Scott, South 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.03 0.00 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.07 0.01
Carolina Senator
Chris Sununu, 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.13 0.00 0.18 0.00 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.50 0.00 0.01
New Hampshire
Governor
Glenn Youngkin, 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.01
Virginia
Governor
Someone else 0.05 0.04 0.11 0.03 0.09 0.11 0.04 0.18 0.02 0.14 0.12 0.14 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.08 0.20 0.03 0.18
Undecided 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.12 0.12 0.18 0.09 0.11 0.08 0.23 0.70 0.15 0.08 0.03 0.15 0.18 0.08 0.18 0.20
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Table 53: Q9 Who would you prefer if you had to choose between Florida Governor Ron DeSantis and former President Donald Trump for the
Republican nomination for President in 20247 (Statewide Registered Republicans)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacramenf$giNorth SF North Urban Suburbalural/naDemocraRepublichNiPP /otHother NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- Val- Joaquin Bay Coast/ voter likely
geles County pire ley ley Val- Area Sier- voter
County (to- ley ras
tal)
unweighted n 1366.00 241.00 181.00 139.00 190.00 85.00 309.00 154.00 155.00 184.00 37.00 405.00 670.00 291.00 1366.00 0 0 0 1145.00 221.00
weighted n 1755.00 343.00 181.00 182.00 249.00 120.00 421.00 200.00 221.00 203.00 57.00 526.00 836.00 392.00 1755.00 0 0 0 1412.00 343.00
Ron DeSantis, 0.50 0.42 0.37 0.53 0.55 0.54 0.55 0.46 0.63 0.54 0.50 0.49 0.48 0.55 0.50 0 0 0 0.51 0.46
Florida Governor
Donald Trump, 0.33 0.39 0.39 0.27 0.34 0.30 0.32 0.40 0.24 0.30 0.27 0.28 0.35 0.35 0.33 0 0 0 0.35 0.26
former U.S.
President
Neither 0.06 0.10 0.05 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.08 0.07 0.03 0.06 0 0 0 0.05 0.09
Undecided 0.11 0.10 0.19 0.11 0.04 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.22 0.15 0.10 0.07 0.11 0 0 0 0.09 0.18

Table 54: Q9 Who would you prefer if you had to choose between Florida Governor Ron DeSantis and former President Donald Trump for the
Republican nomination for President in 20247 (Statewide Registered Republicans)

Union member

Gender Age Race Nativity in household
Total Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino SpanishEnglish Black Asian/ Amer Tribal No Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- af- tribal coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/  fili- af- try
nant nant/bilingual Na- a- fili-
(Latino)(Latino) tive tion a-
Amer tion
unweighted n 1366.00827.00 539.00 147.00 134.00 194.00 425.00 466.00 281.00 185.00 831.00 340.00 87.00 205.00 32.00 117.00 36.00 13.00 23.00 1142.00220.00 259.00 1098.00
weighted n 1755.00938.00 817.00 208.00 247.00 238.00 481.00 581.00 364.00 218.00 1201.00309.00 55.00 228.00 42.00 183.00 45.00 13.00 32.00 1518.00236.00 359.00 1386.00
Ron DeSantis, 0.50 0.53 0.47 0.44 0.50 0.51 0.43 0.58 0.57 0.59 0.53 0.43 0.51 0.43 0.37 0.34 0.19 0.36 0.12 0.51 0.43 0.50 0.50
Florida Governor
Donald Trump, 0.33 0.32 0.35 0.44 0.31 0.36 0.34 0.28 0.29 0.28 0.30 0.43 0.31 0.44 0.24 0.37 0.49 0.62 0.44 0.32 0.41 0.31 0.33
former U.S.
President
Neither 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.08 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.06
Undecided 0.11 0.09 0.13 0.08 0.12 0.07 0.15 0.09 0.11 0.07 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.37 0.21 0.32 0.01 0.44 0.11 0.08 0.12 0.11
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Table 55: Q9 Who would you prefer if you had to choose between Florida Governor Ron DeSantis and former President Donald Trump for the
Republican nomination for President in 20247 (Statewide Registered Republicans)

Political ideology Education Household income Tenure
Total Strongly SomewhdoderatSomewhditrongly Not High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000$200,000 Own Single- Not Renter

con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or (to- family single-

ser- ser- eral eral high grad- lege/tradaate uate $20,000 more tal) de- family

va- va- school  uate school (BA) edu- tached de-

tive tive grad- ca- tached

uate tion

unweighted n 1366.00 439.00 514.00 360.00 35.00 11.00 21.00 153.00 468.00 410.00 304.00 78.00 107.00 159.00 274.00 440.00 257.00 915.00 750.00 164.00 340.00
weighted n 1755.00 684.00 593.00 428.00 30.00 18.00 36.00 273.00 781.00 439.00 217.00 113.00 173.00 211.00 432.00 546.00 229.00 1141.00 941.00 198.00 445.00
Ron DeSantis, 0.50 0.46 0.62 0.44 0.15 0.01 0.32 0.40 0.46 0.56 0.67 0.30 0.19 0.45 0.49 0.63 0.58 0.53 0.53 0.56 0.45
Florida Governor
Donald Trump, 0.33 0.47 0.23 0.26 0.20 0.50 0.57 0.50 0.33 0.27 0.21 0.39 0.69 0.37 0.34 0.22 0.22 0.31 0.32 0.28 0.35
former U.S.
President
Neither 0.06 0.00 0.05 0.14 0.54 0.12 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.15 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.08
Undecided 0.11 0.07 0.10 0.16 0.11 0.37 0.08 0.07 0.14 0.10 0.05 0.29 0.08 0.15 0.11 0.09 0.05 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.12

Table 56: Q9 Who would you prefer if you had to choose between Florida Governor Ron DeSantis and former President Donald Trump for the
Republican nomination for President in 20247 (Statewide Registered Republicans)

Marital status

Voting in Nov 2020 election

Party identification

Total Married Not Separatedfingle/ Non- Voted Biden Trump DemocratStrong Not RepublicaStrong Not Independeiltghn Lean Pure
mar- di- never voter (net) voter voter (net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde-
ried/ vorced/  mar- crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen-

live wid- ried crat lican pub- lican dent/other

to- owed lican

gether

unweighted n 1366.00 855.00 72.00 208.00 215.00 180.00 1186.00 85.00 659.00 64.00 7.00 57.00 1168.00 610.00 557.00 422.00 39.00 255.00 128.00
weighted n 1755.00 1065.00 90.00 294.00 293.00 225.00 1529.00 114.00 1356.00 74.00 11.00 63.00 1568.00 891.00 676.00 465.00 26.00 333.00 105.00
Ron DeSantis, 0.50 0.57 0.50 0.41 0.37 0.39 0.52 0.40 0.53 0.16 0.43 0.12 0.52 0.53 0.52 0.49 0.19 0.54 0.40
Florida Governor
Donald Trump, 0.33 0.28 0.34 0.35 0.45 0.35 0.33 0.14 0.35 0.21 0.17 0.22 0.34 0.41 0.25 0.22 0.40 0.19 0.25
former U.S.
President
Neither 0.06 0.06 0.09 0.04 0.06 0.14 0.05 0.43 0.02 0.48 0.12 0.55 0.03 0.01 0.07 0.11 0.38 0.07 0.16
Undecided 0.11 0.09 0.07 0.19 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.03 0.11 0.14 0.28 0.12 0.10 0.05 0.16 0.19 0.03 0.20 0.19
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Table 57: Q10a Suppose you were voting in the 2024 general election for President and the candidates were Democrat Joe Biden and Republican
Donald Trump. If the election were held today for whom would you vote? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacramenf$giNorth SF North Urban Suburbalural/naDemocraRepublichNiPP /otHother NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- Val- Joaquin Bay Coast/ voter likely
geles County pire ley ley Val- Area Sier- voter
County (to- ley ras
tal)
unweighted n 7512.00 1781.00 893.00 538.00 716.00 497.00 1124.00 627.00 497.00 1826.00 137.00 3328.00 3136.00 1048.00 4204.00 1366.00 1942.00 465.00 1477.00 5941.00 1571.00
weighted n 7512.00 1903.00 691.00 597.00 851.00 477.00 1304.00 618.00 685.00 1537.00 153.00 3291.00 3137.00 1084.00 3468.00 1755.00 2289.00 538.00 1751.00 5149.00 2363.00
Joe Biden, 0.57 0.61 0.53 0.50 0.52 0.60 0.44 0.45 0.44 0.70 0.48 0.61 0.57 0.45 0.86 0.07 0.51 0.40 0.55 0.59 0.53
Democrat
Donald Trump, 0.27 0.21 0.31 0.33 0.36 0.30 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.16 0.36 0.21 0.29 0.37 0.05 0.79 0.21 0.29 0.18 0.29 0.23
Republican
Neither 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.09 0.09 0.17 0.16 0.18 0.12 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.16 0.08 0.11 0.23 0.26 0.22 0.10 0.19
Undecided 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.05

Table 58: Q10a Suppose you were voting in the 2024 general election for President and the candidates were Democrat Joe
Donald Trump. If the election were held today for whom would you vote? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Biden and Republican

Gender

Age

Union member

Race Nativity in household
Total Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino SpanishEnglish Black Asian/ Amer Tribal No Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- af- tribal coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/  fili- af- try
nant  nant/bilingual Na- a- fili-
(Latino)Latino) tive tion a-
Amer tion
unweighted n 7512.003802.003708.001195.001161.001172.00 1989.00 1995.00 1232.00 763.00 4001.002011.00695.00 1169.00594.00 771.00 149.00 41.00 108.00 5988.001507.001558.005929.00
weighted n 7512.003667.003843.00 1324.001341.00 1194.00 1752.00 1902.00 1167.00 735.00 3958.002002.00610.00 1241.00444.00 1007.00135.00 32.00 103.00 5947.001561.001527.005968.00
Joe Biden, 0.57 0.53 0.61 0.57 0.57 0.59 0.57 0.56 0.57 0.55 0.58 0.55 0.54 0.57 0.70 0.53 0.38 0.53 0.34 0.57 0.57 0.59 0.57
Democrat
Donald Trump, 0.27 0.29 0.25 0.22 0.25 0.26 0.30 0.29 0.30 0.29 0.29 0.27 0.25 0.27 0.19 0.23 0.47 0.44 0.48 0.28 0.24 0.26 0.27
Republican
Neither 0.13 0.15 0.11 0.16 0.15 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.12 0.15 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.08 0.19 0.14 0.03 0.17 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.13
Undecided 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.03
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Table 59: Q10a Suppose you were voting in the 2024 general election for President and the candidates were Democrat Joe Biden and Republican

Donald Trump. If the election were held today for whom would you vote? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Political ideology

Education

Household income Tenure
Total  Strongly Somewhadfloderat&omewhaitrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000$200,000 Own Single-  Not Renter

con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or (to- family single-

ser- ser- eral eral high grad- lege/tradaate uate $20,000 more tal) de- family

va- va- school  uate school (BA) edu- tached de-

tive tive grad- ca- tached

uate tion

unweighted n 7512.00 634.00 996.00 2343.00 1679.00 1832.00 156.00 704.00 2048.00 2378.00 2200.00 651.00 746.00 886.00 1458.00 2208.00 1362.00 4016.00 3207.00 808.00 2766.00
weighted n 7512.00 899.00 1115.00 2491.00 1473.00 1528.00 222.00 1027.00 2926.00 2096.00 1212.00 781.00 928.00 1012.00 1591.00 2015.00 1019.00 3661.00 2944.00 714.00 2979.00
Joe Biden, 0.57 0.10 0.17 0.52 0.88 0.92 0.60 0.48 0.49 0.65 0.69 0.60 0.53 0.53 0.55 0.59 0.64 0.55 0.54 0.57 0.61
Democrat
Donald Trump, 0.27 0.83 0.60 0.21 0.04 0.01 0.21 0.33 0.33 0.21 0.19 0.17 0.27 0.29 0.32 0.26 0.24 0.32 0.33 0.28 0.21
Republican
Neither 0.13 0.05 0.19 0.22 0.06 0.06 0.11 0.16 0.14 0.12 0.11 0.19 0.15 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.13
Undecided 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.08 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.04

Table 60: Q10a Suppose you were voting in the 2024 general election for President and the candidates were Democrat Joe Biden and Republican
Donald Trump. If the election were held today for whom would you vote? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Marital status

Voting in Nov 2020 election

Party identification
Total Married Not SeparatedYingle/ Non- Voted Biden Trump DemocratStrong Not RepublicaStrong Not Independeitghn Lean Pure
mar- di- never voter (net) voter voter (net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde-
ried/ vorced/  mar- crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen-
live wid- ried crat lican pub- lican dent/other
to- owed lican
gether
unweighted n 7512.00 3859.00 611.00 1143.00 1846.00 1398.00 6114.00 3096.00 845.00 4872.00 2662.00 2206.00 1714.00 682.00 1031.00 2609.00 1084.00 618.00 906.0
weighted n 7512.00 3560.00 579.00 1276.00 2072.00 1712.00 5800.00 3604.00 1904.00 4268.00 2230.00 2037.00 2265.00 998.00 1265.00 2750.00 1014.00 769.00 967.0
Joe Biden, 0.57 0.54 0.56 0.56 0.63 0.53 0.58 0.89 0.02 0.91 0.97 0.84 0.05 0.01 0.08 0.43 0.86 0.03 0.3
Democrat
Donald Trump, 0.27 0.31 0.22 0.29 0.19 0.21 0.29 0.02 0.81 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.77 0.90 0.67 0.27 0.02 0.70 0.2
Republican
Neither 0.13 0.12 0.21 0.13 0.13 0.20 0.11 0.09 0.14 0.06 0.01 0.12 0.15 0.08 0.21 0.24 0.11 0.23 0.4
Undecided 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.04 0.05 0.01 0.04 0.1
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Table 61: Q10b Suppose you were voting in the 2024 general election for President and the candidates were Democrat Joe Biden and Republican Ron
DeSantis. If the election were held today for whom would you vote? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacramen$giNorth SF North  Urban Suburbalural/naDemocraRepublichiPP /otHether NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- Val- Joaquin Bay Coast/ voter likely
geles County pire ley ley Val- Area Sier- voter
County (to- ley ras
tal)
unweighted n 7512.00 1781.00 893.00 538.00 716.00 497.00 1124.00 627.00 497.00 1826.00 137.00 3328.00 3136.00 1048.00 4204.00 1366.00 1942.00 465.00 1477.00 5941.00 1571.00
weighted n 7512.00 1903.00 691.00 597.00 851.00 477.00 1304.00 618.00 685.00 1537.00 153.00 3291.00 3137.00 1084.00 3468.00 1755.00 2289.00 538.00 1751.00 5149.00 2363.00
Joe Biden, 0.54 0.59 0.51 0.49 0.51 0.58 0.41 0.41 0.41 0.63 0.47 0.59 0.53 0.43 0.83 0.06 0.47 0.36 0.50 0.56 0.49
Democrat
Ron DeSantis, 0.31 0.24 0.33 0.39 0.37 0.32 0.42 0.44 0.41 0.19 0.44 0.23 0.35 0.42 0.05 0.85 0.28 0.34 0.26 0.34 0.25
Republican
Neither 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.11 0.01 0.11 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.05 0.15 0.20 0.14 0.07 0.14
Undecided 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.04 0.13

Table 62: Q10b Suppose you were voting in the 2024 general election for President and the candidates were Democrat Joe Biden and Republican Ron
DeSantis. If the election were held today for whom would you vote? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Gender

Age

Union member

Race Nativity in household
Total Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino SpanishEnglish Black Asian/ Amer Tribal No Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- af- tribal coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/  fili- af- try
nant  nant/bilingual Na- a- fili-
(Latino)Latino) tive tion a-
Amer tion
unweighted n 7512.00 3802.003708.001195.001161.00 1172.00 1989.00 1995.00 1232.00 763.00 4001.002011.00695.00 1169.00594.00 771.00 149.00 41.00 108.00 5988.001507.001558.00 5929.00
weighted n 7512.003667.003843.00 1324.00 1341.00 1194.00 1752.00 1902.00 1167.00 735.00 3958.002002.00610.00 1241.00444.00 1007.00135.00 32.00 103.00 5947.001561.001527.005968.00
Joe Biden, 0.54 0.51 0.57 0.54 0.55 0.56 0.52 0.54 0.55 0.52 0.55 0.52 0.52 0.53 0.69 0.49 0.37 0.52 0.32 0.55 0.52 0.58 0.53
Democrat
Ron DeSantis, 0.31 0.35 0.26 0.21 0.26 0.28 0.36 0.37 0.35 0.41 0.36 0.27 0.19 0.29 0.15 0.24 0.49 0.48 0.50 0.32 0.27 0.29 0.31
Republican
Neither 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.12 0.13 0.10 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.06 0.12 0.15 0.10 0.11 0.13 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.08 0.12 0.09 0.09
Undecided 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.13 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.09 0.13 0.08 0.06 0.14 0.12 0.00 0.16 0.06 0.10 0.04 0.07

38



Feb 2023 Berkeley IGS Poll — Statewide Registered Voters

Table 63: Q10b Suppose you were voting in the 2024 general election for President and the candidates were Democrat Joe Biden and Republican Ron
DeSantis. If the election were held today for whom would you vote? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Political ideology

Education

Household income Tenure
Total  Strongly Somewhadfloderat&omewhaitrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000$200,000 Own Single-  Not Renter

con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or (to- family single-

ser- ser- eral eral high grad- lege/tradaate uate $20,000 more tal) de- family

va- va- school  uate school (BA) edu- tached de-

tive tive grad- ca- tached

uate tion

unweighted n 7512.00 634.00 996.00 2343.00 1679.00 1832.00 156.00 704.00 2048.00 2378.00 2200.00 651.00 746.00 886.00 1458.00 2208.00 1362.00 4016.00 3207.00 808.00 2766.00
weighted n 7512.00 899.00 1115.00 2491.00 1473.00 1528.00 222.00 1027.00 2926.00 2096.00 1212.00 781.00 928.00 1012.00 1591.00 2015.00 1019.00 3661.00 2944.00 714.00 2979.00
Joe Biden, 0.54 0.10 0.14 0.46 0.86 0.91 0.60 0.46 0.47 0.61 0.64 0.57 0.51 0.52 0.50 0.55 0.61 0.51 0.50 0.54 0.58
Democrat
Ron DeSantis, 0.31 0.82 0.74 0.27 0.04 0.01 0.16 0.32 0.34 0.28 0.28 0.19 0.27 0.30 0.35 0.33 0.31 0.39 0.41 0.31 0.23
Republican
Neither 0.09 0.03 0.07 0.14 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.10 0.12 0.06 0.05 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.09 0.12
Undecided 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.13 0.03 0.01 0.17 0.12 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.14 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.08

Table 64: Q10b Suppose you were voting in the 2024 general election for President and the candidates were Democrat Joe Biden and Republican Ron
DeSantis. If the election were held today for whom would you vote? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Marital status

Voting in Nov 2020 election

Party identification
Total Married Not SeparatedYingle/ Non- Voted Biden Trump DemocratStrong Not RepublicaStrong Not Independeitghn Lean Pure
mar- di- never voter (net) voter voter (net) Demo- strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde-
ried/ vorced/  mar- crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen-
live wid- ried crat lican pub- lican dent/other
to- owed lican
gether
unweighted n 7512.00 3859.00 611.00 1143.00 1846.00 1398.00 6114.00 3096.00 845.00 4872.00 2662.00 2206.00 1714.00 682.00 1031.00 2609.00 1084.00 618.00 906.00
weighted n 7512.00 3560.00 579.00 1276.00 2072.00 1712.00 5800.00 3604.00 1904.00 4268.00 2230.00 2037.00 2265.00 998.00 1265.00 2750.00 1014.00 769.00 967.00
Joe Biden, 0.54 0.50 0.52 0.56 0.61 0.49 0.55 0.84 0.03 0.87 0.96 0.77 0.05 0.02 0.07 0.40 0.81 0.03 0.26
Democrat
Ron DeSantis, 0.31 0.38 0.24 0.30 0.19 0.20 0.34 0.06 0.88 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.84 0.93 0.77 0.34 0.05 0.80 0.28
Republican
Neither 0.09 0.07 0.18 0.09 0.10 0.16 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.09 0.07 0.03 0.11 0.16 0.10 0.10 0.28
Undecided 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.10 0.14 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.09 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.10 0.05 0.06 0.19
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